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2 - Ridgewood Associates | 
_ 2308 High Ridge Trail | | 

- Madison, Wisconsin 53713 

a Gentlemen: | 

We are transmitting our appraisal of the Golf Creek, Timber 
| Ridge and Country Club apartment complex located in the | 

| Town of Fitchburg, Wisconsin. The subject property includes | 
_ | 865 apartments, the Tree House restaurant and bar, and golf 

wil course. These properties are legally described in the addenda 
7 of this report. We have separately valued two adjacent par- of . | 

" cels of buildable land at the western edge of the property. ) | 

Based on a personal inspection, analysis and assumptions 
ps contained in this report, we have come to the following 

market value conclusions as of July 1, 1980: 

Value of Buildable Vacant Land $ 800,000 

7 Value of Improvements | 
(865 Apartments, Tree House, 

= | golf course) | 18,500,000 

| Total $19,300,000 

| Rounded Final Value: 

NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS | 

: At your request, we have also estimated a transaction price | | 
if favorable financing were available. Based on the assumable 

a | 

wey | EER | ) | ) | , rs” 
7 Coan | i Pree yer AP LPou beth be. Ch MEAL BUT ATE Abuse ADE bets @ MEL WALIESE ELT AEDS Cob bee AL Petes, #8 GO TE TY OF REAL EGTATE APPRAISERS oo ee



on | a oO (wh | 

C ao : Y 

io (6 | 

e Ridgewood Associates | | 
be Page 2 | po | 
7 July 7, 1980 

mortgages and the proposed financing offerpd’ by the sellers, 
_ the "estimated justifiable price" of the |j@tire complex _ 

| including buildable land as of July 1, 1960 is: 

- : "TWENTY-THREE MILLION DOLLARS" 
7 ($23,000,000) 

- We have no interest in this property whatsoever, either 

" ' present or prospective, nor is our fee contingent upon the 
| value submitted. The property has been appraised under 

= circumstances of certain typical financing terms and con- | 
_ ditions, as having merchantable title and no responsibility _ 

is assumed for legal matters, questions of title, survey, 
a easements, encroachments or conditions not exposed to view. 

f Respectfully submitted, 

. © | | / AW j [fal ch Ce | 

_ PAUL A. VANDEVELD, SRA 

E . SMa TARR 
i | a JOHN A. HOLHAUER, MAI, SREA, CRE 

| | Review Appraiser 
is : \ ; 

Pee Me i 

- PAV/JAH = |
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i , 
lo ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS 

No responsibility for matters legal in character is incurred 

- nor is any opinion rendered as to the title, which is 

= assumed to be good and merchantable. All existing liens 
| ! and encumbrances have been disregarded unless, where appro- 

priate, certain financing terms and conditions are embodied 

= in the capitalization rate. The property is appraised as 

a fee simple estate assuming responsible ownership and 

“ competent management. | | 2 

The information furnished by others is believed to be | 

3 reliable but responsibility for its accuracy is not assumed, 

7 nor are we responsible for conditions not exposed to view. 

oe ‘ This includes the operating condition of all mechanicals, 

Eh oe fixtures and equipment as well as the adequacy and quality 

~ of the plumbing, wiring, wells and septic tanks where such | 

_ exist. : | | | 

The distribution of the total valuation of this report 

. between land and improvements applies only under the exist- 

a ing program of utilization. The separate valuations for 

Land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any 

= other appraisal and are invalid if so used. The subject 

© has also been appraised in its entirety and any allocations 

| to portions thereof or as an inference of value for other 

" property is invalid. , | 

| Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is 

val governed by the By-Laws and Regulations of the American 

. Institute of Real Estate Appraisers of the National | 

Fi Association of Real Estate Boards and the Society of Real 

Estate Appraisers. 

3 Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report. 

(especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of | 

~ the appraiser or the firm with which he is connected, or 

— any reference to the American Institute of Real Estate 

| Appraisers or to the M.A.I. or R.M. designation) shall be 

ue disseminated to the public through advertising media, 

public relations media, news media, sales media or any. 

oe other public means of communication without the prior 

written consent and approval of the undersigned. | 

- There are no requirements, by reason of this appraisal, 

to give testimony or appear in court or any pretrial | 

_ conference, appearance or deposition required by subpoena 

_ with reference to the property in question, unless arrange- 

_ ments have been previously made therefor and a fee based on 

a the current hourly rate is paid for such appearances and the 

preparation necessitated thereby. 

Y ae
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1 PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL | | 

Dw This appraisal is made to estimate, as of the date specified, 

|] the market or other value of the certain property rights in © 

- and to the described real estate. | 

| It is also the purpose to put such estimate in a written 

, 4 form that will demonstrate the facts investigated and the 

_ logic of the conclusions drawn in a manner that might be 

a easily read and clearly understood. | 

a 
oo The 1975 Real Estate Appraisal Terminology published | 

Fe jointly by the Society of Real Estate Appraisers and : 

oT the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers defines | 

lo | — 

oe a property will bring in a competitive and 

— open market under all conditions requisite 

ff _ to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, | | 
Se each acting prudently, knowledgeably and 
a. assuming the price is not affected by undue | 

a Implicit in this definition is the consum- 
fl mation of a sale as of a specified date and 
| f the passing of title from seller to buyer 
“ under conditions whereby: - | 

dL buyer ahd seller are typically motivated. | 

a 2. both parties are well informed or well 
advised, and each acting in what he | 

oa considers his own best interest. 
a 3. a reasonable time is allowed for | 

) a exposure in the open market. 

- 4. payment is made in cash or its equivalent. 
5. financing, if any, is on terms generally 

= available in the community at the specified a 

| date and typical for the property type in | 

i its locale. , | 

6. the price represents a normal consideration | 

for the property sold unaffected by 

a: special financing amounts and/or terms, | | 

services, fees, costs, or credits incurred 
a ie ’ . 

: | in the transaction. | | 
| | ,



| | | fo 

_— MARKET VALUE DEFINITION continued 

Our Wisconsin Supreme Court has defined fair market | 

value, the full value obtainable at private sale, as 

fe | "the amount the property could be sold for in the 

| open market by an owner willing and able but not 

compelled to sell, to a purchaser willing and able but 

(9 not obliged to buy (an arms' length transaction)." 

State ex rel Murphy Diesel Co. v. State of Wisconsin 

a Southeastern District Board of Review, No. 430-531 

= (Gir. Ct. Milwaukee Co. Div., September 8, 1975); 
State ex rel Markarian v. Cudahy (1970) 45 Wis. 2d 

ms 683, 685, 173, N.W. 2d 627; State ex rel Hennessey v. | 

Milwaukee (1942), 241 Wis. 548, 549, 6 NW 2d 718; | 

oy | State ex rel Evansville Mercantile Association v. 
Evansville (1957) I Wis. 2d 40, 43, 82 NW 2d 899. 

on Further, the Wisconsin courts have interpreted "Fair | 

Market Value" to exclude the value that could be ob-. 

7 | tained for a property at a forced sale or at a sale made 

under unusual or extraordinary circumstances, or what | 

might be obtained from a particular individual who 

. might be willing to pay an excessive price for his 

Oo special purpose. Sentimental value to the owner or his 

uy unwillingness to part with the property can have no 

consideration in determining the Market Value. (Wis. 

| J.I. - Civil) , 

For purposes of this report, Market Value is defined 

™ as: | 

"Our opinion of the value in terms of money 

ne which a property might attract if exposed for | 

| sale in the open market, allowing a reasonable _ 

i time to find a purchaser who buys with knowl- | 
edge of all the uses to which it is adapted 

| and for which it is capable of being used, | 

om with neither the buyer nor seller under 
| compulsion to act." 

i 5 |



SUBJECT PROPERTY 

_ The subject of this appraisal is an 865 unit apartment 

oe complex locally known as Timber Ridge, Country Club and Golf 

fs Creek and located on Fish Hatchery Road in the Town of Fitchburg, 

| | Wisconsin. This complex also includes a restaurant/bar building 

Be referred to as the Tree House and buildable vacant parcels of 

ae land containing approximately 18.2 acres, and a small, par 3 

} golf course. Pictures of the subject property are included 

ae in the addenda of this report as Exhibit #1. Timber Ridge 

and Golf Creek are similar in many respects, are under the 

™ same ownership and are collectively known as Ridgewood Apart- | 

_ ments. . | | 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject property has been divided into six irregularly | 

J shaped parcels with seperate tax key numbers. A map of the 

- entire project is included as Exhibit #2. The legal descrip- 

tion of these parcels, as reproduced from the Fitchburg | | 

Assesser's Office, are shown as Exhibit #3. 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED : 

Fee simple estate. | | 

- DATE OF VALUE ESTIMATE | : : 

5 July 1, 1980 | | 

CITY DATA = | 

» The subject property is located in an unincorporated area - 

- Fitchburg Township. This community is adjacent and south of the 

City of Madison; the Capital of Wisconsin. 

_ Fitchburg is a rapidly developing township with a current 

population of 11,074 on January 1, 1979 as estimated by 

ie the Wisconsin Department of Administration. This representS | 

| a 135% increase over the 1970 censes of 4,704. This rapid 

ee population growth has somewhat Slowed in the last year as the 

current population estimate is 15 people below the 1978 State 

| estimate. Madison has exhibited a stable population base | 

—~3- 

i



7 CITY DATA (Continued) a - 

over the last decade. Its 1979 population estimate of | 

~ 173,051 is only slightly greater than the 1970 census total | 

_ of 171,809. ee | | 

The northern third of Fitchburg is served by sanitary sewer 

: | and the bulk of the population and development is located 

| here. The southern two-thirds is mostly agrarian in nature. 

| Because Fitchburg is a residential suburb of Madison, its 

2 growth is tied to that of its larger neighbor. The economic 

base of Madison is very stable with approximately 53,400 

™ people employed by the government. Historically, govern- | 
_ | ment has proven to be an employment base which is not 

influenced by economic cycles as is manufacturing or 

is construction. A bar graph showing the 1978 composition of 

| | the Dane County work force is shown as Exhibit #4. 

The University of Wisconsin main campus is also located in 

- Madison and is vitally important to the local economy. — 

a The current enrollment exceeds 38,000 and is at an all 
time high. The student population represents a substantial 

) amount of buying power for the economy in addition to 

5° providing the basis for university related jobs. | 

se In conclusion, Fitchburg is a growing community adjacent 

- - to Madison; a community with a strong and stable economic 

nt base. The demand for vacant land and improved real estate 

should increase in the future as the population continues 

to expand. Demand for housing in communities near the 

np - employment centers of Madison, in areas like Fitchburg, 

should be strong in the future. | 

LOCATION AND FEASIBILITY | | | 

| This apartment project is located in the north central 

os portion of Fitchburg less than two miles from the Madison 

City limits. This is a rapidly developing section of Dane | 

] County and more development is anticipated. A new | 

x neighborhood shopping center, Fitchburg Ridge; was recently 

completed at the corner of Post and Fish Hatchery Roads; 

™ adjacent to the subject. The new Department of Natural 

_ Resources headquarters and a large insurance company office 

building will begin construction on Fish Hatchery within 

a the next year. Condominiums are nearing completion and 

| other apartment units are planned just north and west of 

i | the subject. | : 

» wo Despite the suburban location of the property being 

ra appraised, it is conveniently located to all supporting 

. facilities. The University of Wisconsin and the central



lo LOCATION AND FEASIBILITY (Continued) | 

business district; major employment centers, are less than 

es five miles to the north. West Towne is a regional shopping 

- center and is six miles to the west, while Midvale Shopping | 

| | Center, a somewhat smaller retail area, is about three miles 
os away. Recreation needs offerred by the University and | 

| several lakes are also close by. The University of 

os Wisconsin Arboretum; a large wildlife refuge, is only two 

miles away. The convenience of this area is greatly 

- enhanced by the proximity of the "Beltline" highway, less 

i than one mile from the site. This limited access road 

provides a quick route to downtown as well as the Inter- 

= | state Highway System. A map of the Madison area is shown 

. as Exhibit #5. : — 

This portion of Fitchburg has one of the highest concentrations 

. of apartments in the State of Wisconsin. Besides the 

on subject complex of 865 dwelling units, there are over ten 

other projects within a three mile radius with over 150 

— | units. Many of these projects were constructed from 1969 ~—- 

_ | 1973. During that time apartment construction was at an | 

a all-time high and exceeded the rate of the single-family | 

™ sector. This glut of apartments was removed as the rate 

sO of muti-family starts dropped from 3,170 units in 1971 to 

only 807 for all of Dane County in 1975. Studies of the 

i Madison area housing marked by the Madison Area Technical 

oO College have found the vacancy factor of apartments in the 

= last two years to be below 3%. Exhibit #6 is a graph of the 

i Dane County housing starts from 1969 - 1979 as compiled by 

7 the Regional Planning Commission. | | 

: The strength of the apartment rental market in the Madison 

- | area is attested by several factors. Reduced vacancies have 

- - led to higher rents and a gradual increase in the 

E construction activity of new apartments. Apartment rents in 

the subject complex have been raised over 20% for most 

models in less than a two year period. As can be seen 

a from the graph of Dane County construction activity, multi- 

| family starts have increased modestly in each of the last three 

years. Prices of improved apartment developments have 

os also increased. The Brekenridge project, across the 

street from Country Club, sold for $3,200,000 in November 

“ of 1977 and an offer to purchase the property under similar 

_ financing terms was recently turned down at $4,800,000; an 

increase of 50% in a year and one half period. 

Changes in the political situation of the township should be 

” mentioned. At the time of this report the Town of Fitchburg 

| attempted to hold a referendum on incorporation. Such an 

aw act would block repeated annexations of the community by | 

the City of Madison. Madison went to court to stop the election 

y | re | | | | | |



io and was successful but the decision is being appealed. 
= Madison would eventually like to annex all of the sewered 

areas of Fitchburg which would include the subject property. 
= Such an act, which may be several years away, if at all, would 

probably increase the real estate tax burden of the annexed 
property owners by a moderate degree. 

| In conclusion; the property being appraised is well located 
P| in a growing area of Dane County. The oversupply of ae 

| | apartments in the area has disappeared and has been replaced 
- by high occupancy rates and increased rents. oo 

| SITE DATA 

' According to David Kottke, who surveyed the site, the entire | 
a parcel is approximately 130 acres in Size. An exact 

measurement is not available since the golf course was 
on never surveyed. This site is irregular in shape and lies 
i West of Fish Hatchery Road, South of Post Road, and North of 
~ | High Ridge Terrace. 

The site is gently rolling and is somewhat higher at the. 
a eastern and northern boundaries. The center of the parcel 

Lf is at the lowest elevation and is used as an executive, nine- 
hole golf course. While this portion is well below the | 

e -. gurronding parcels of the site, none of it is ina | 
- designated flood hazard area according to maps at the | 

Fitchburg Assessor's Department. 

Landscaping of the apartment site and golf course can be 
- described as adequate but greatly improved. One hundred new 

trees were planted in the former Timber Ridge and Golf Creek 
- sections’ Of the property. The maintenance of the grounds and 

| golf. course has also been upgraded in the last two years but 
prior neglect in some areas is still evident. 

: The golf course is not buildable as this area was set aside 
a | to meet parkland and open area contribution requirements at 

the time of development. Only the two most western parcels, 
7 tax key numbers 15-0145.2.2 and 15-0145.1.1, containing a 
= total of about 18.2 acres are available for future development. 

| The Northern portion of this buildable land is somewhat open 
“ or covered with small trees and shrubs. The southern portion 

_ of this site is heavily wooded in spots with mature hardwood 
trees. Some of this land is near the golf course and is : 

Le thus at a lower elevation. Soil borings of this land in 
| particular would be necessary prior to development. Most 

2 of the developable land is at a higher level and would 
afford future dwelling units attractive views of the golf 

oe course. | | 

| ~ |
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iG All municipal services are available to the improved as well 
- as vacant sites. Municipal water and sanitary. sewer lines have 

been extended down Leopold Way and could be easily installed 
~ to the vacant lands. A letter from James Braun, Consulting 

_ Engineer for Fitchburg, states that some of the improvements 

| already exist in this site. Besides the 15 inch sanitary 
io sewer referred to in the letter, a 4 inch water main has also 

been installed. (See Exhibit #7.) 

- ZONING a 

Except for a small area that includes the Tree House which 

baa is zoned B-l, the entire site is zoned Residential R-4.. 
_ _ Such a zoning district permits a variety of residential 

developments, from single-family homes to apartments and 

a mobile home parks. The Fitchburg Development Plan allows from 

9-15 living units per acre but such is a conditional use and 
| would need approval by the Town Board. This requirement has 

been adheared to in the past and 15 apartment units per acre 

- is considered a maximum density in Fitchburg, in this area. 

so TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 

The three developed phases of the project were assessed as | 
Oo follows for 1979 tax purposes: 

- Country Club (305 apartments) 
- | : Key #15.0145.1.6 | 

Land $1,000,000 
- | Improvements } 4,200,000 

Total - $5,220,000 

: Timber Ridge (274 apartments) | 

Key #15045.2.3 

- Land S$ 800,000 | | 
Improvements _ 3,470,000 | 

~" Total $4,270,000 

| Golf Creek (286 apartments) | 

a Key #1504.2.B ) 

7 Land $1,000,000 | | 

a Improvements 3,500,000 

iy Total $4,500,000 | 

a | ~7- | .



/ TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS (Continued) | 

~ The buildable vacant land is assessed as Ss 

me _ 

Key #150-145.1.1 $ 48,000 , TY 
va (12.2 acres) \ 

Key #150-145.2.2 - 60,000 ! | 
a | (6 acres) | oe 

| | | 

fs Total Assessment of | | 

| | all parcels $14,098,000 

According to actual sales transactions review by the 
. Wisconsin Department of Revenue, Fitchburg assessed real > 

estate at approximately 93% of market value in 1979. 

be The net mil rate last year was $19.30.



HIGHEST & BEST USE | | 

| The "Real Estate Appraisal Terminology," published jointly 

fe by the American Institute and Society of Real Estate | 

- . Appraisers in 1975, defines such as follows: 

| "That reasonable and probable use which will 

7 support the highest present value, as Gefined, 

om | as of the effective date of the appraisal. 

| Alternatively, that use, from among reasonably | 

| probable and legal alternative uses, found to 

| be physically possible, appropriately supported, 

ta financially feasible, and which results in the 

a | highest land value." , 

EB | The definition then goes on to describe a situation where 

ae | existing improvements are not the highest and best and | 

ome refers the reader to interim use. It also describes that 

| this determination of highest and best use is not a fact 

a to be found in the market but sometimes the results of 

the appraiser's judgement and analytical skill. It © 

iB | further explains that in the context of a most probabie 

ue selling price another term that could be used would be 

im "most probable use." Also in the context of investment 

,0 value an alternative term could be the most profitable 

use. . | | 

= | Also, it could further be observed that, in some instances 

- where we would hesitate to speak in superlatives such 

™ as highest and best, there are many uses which could be | 

oS | continued and might at least be an appropriate use of 

the site. | | 

The existing apartment project conforms to the R-4 zoning | 

of the site, is in keeping with the surronding land uses, 

a ; and is an appropiate use of the site. This is expecially 

= true considering the strong demand for housing in areas a 

5 conveniently located to the University and downtown Madison. 

| The existing improvements constitute the highest and best | | 

| . use of the site. 

7 The vacant and buildable 18.2 acres of the site might best 

- | be developed as a higher priced apartment project or as 

Z condominiums. Individual ownership of units in multi- , 

family buildings has become acceptable in Madison in the 

a last few years after an initial period of buyer resistance. 

| A condominium project is presently being developed on Post 

im Road, adjacent to the subject on the north and west. The
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HIGHEST & BEST USE (Continued) — 

v 18.2 acres of vacant land is somewhat wooded and because of | 

oo its higher elevation it would have an open view to the 
- golf course. Because of this attractive site, condominium 

development is a distinct possibility. | 

" The lands utilized by the golf course and referred to as 

- tax key #15.0145.16 can not be developed. This land is | 
kept as an open area to satisfy Fitchburg parkland dedication 

- | requirements. The use cf this land is thus very limited 
; and it presently is being used at its highest and best use. 

7 While a separate value for this piece is not given here, 
a _ it does enhance the entire project and makes possible | 
a higher apartment rentals. | | | 

_ PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION | | 

- This project was developed in three stages during the 
5° early 1970's. It is difficult to state with certainity | 
El the date of completion as portions of the last phase were 
- partially built, abandoned and finished by the lender at a 
Be later date. From the information available, it appears that 

all of the units were built during the period 1970-1974. 

_ While Timber Ridge and Gaqlf Creek are similar in many 
respects, Country Club is distinct from the first two phases. | 

a - The physical data on the three phase is summerized as follows: 

A - ~10-
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Timber Ridge | Ve sf a | | Lp 

Number of Buildings | 10 7 ? | 
ae Total Number of Units 274 

- Types of Units and Size 83 1 Br/l bath 750 sq.ft. 

ee (bedrooms /baths) | 105 2 Br/l bath | 920 sq.ft. 

86 2 Br/2 bath © 940 sq.ft. 

| Comments: Oo | | 

; | _ Timber Ridge is very similar to Golf Creek in terms of exterior 
appearance and interior room layout. Like Golf Creek, all 

a of the buildings are two stories in height with some 
- structures having apartments in an exposed basement area. 

@ These buildings also have wood and brick veneer exteriors, 
and seven of the buildings have flat roofs while three are | 

a pitched with asphalt shingles. | | 

Apartments at Timber Ridge are heated by a common, gas fired 

” boiler that is individually metered. The gas hot water 

“co heaters are also shared and are located in the basements. Each 

dwelling has a sleeve type air conditioner, a full compliment 
i of kitchen appliances, wall-to-wall carpeting and sliding 

a patio doors. These dwelling units are very similar to the 

a previously described apartments of Golf Creek and the 

se various apartment models are also shown as Exhibit #8. 

- 

a / a



ss Golf Creek | 

a Number of Buildings © 13 . 

a Total Number of Units 286 
Type of Units and Size 83 1 Br/l bath 740 sq.ft. 

a (bedrooms/baths) 157 2 Br/l bath 900 sq.ft. 

i | 46 2 Br/2 bath 920 sq.ft. 

” Comments : | : 

All buildings are two stories in height; seven buildings | 
| having one half of the basement level exposed which 
y | accomodates additional living units. Seven buildings have 
_ built-up (flat) roofs with gravel cover; six buildings © 

have hip (pitched) roofs. The exteriors of the buildings | 
< are a combination of brick and wood. Foundations and 
; | Footings are poured concrete. Each building has a base- | 
~ ment containing a gas hot water boiler which is controlled 
_ by individual thermostats in each apartment. - Also in the 

basement area are individual lockers, two gas hot water . 
a heaters and water softeners. | 

a ° All apartments have a full bath which includes a shower over 
the tub, composition tile flooring, ceramic wainscoting, and 

| exhaust fan. Kitchens are equipped with a stove, refrigerator, 
oe exhaust fan, garbage disposal, formica counter top, wood 

veneer cabinets and composition floor. | 

_ All other rooms have wall-to-wall carpeting, a sleeve-type 
air conditioner is located in the living rooms and the 

oe | dining areas have a ceiling hung light fixture. Closet doors 
are metal. First floor units have a concrete patio and 

7 upper level apartments have a balcony with access provided 
a by a sliding glass door. Copies of the various floor plans 

are included as Exhibit #8. , 

‘ -12- |



Country Club | | | 

Number of Buildings 30 | | 
a Total Number of Units 305 - 
a Type of Units and Size 79 1 Br/l bath © 750 sq.ft. 
Ba (bedroom/baths) : 106 2 Br/l bath | 950 sq.ft. 

(Townhouse) | 2 Br/ls bath © 1050 sq.ft. 
- (Townhouse) 3 Br/l bath 1350 sq.ft. 

4 1 45 
= Comments: 7 WW | : | 

Country Club is different from the other two phases in terms 
EB of exterior appearance and individual apartment layout. There 
. are 10 buildings with apartments and full basements and 20 
ag townhouse structures having slab foundations. All buildings 

have brick and cedar exteriors. Unlike the other phases, all 
~ ‘buildings in Country Club have Mansard roofs with asphalt 
_ Shingles. Exposed basements allow an additional half story 

Of garden apartments in two buildings. | 

oO The townhouse units have a concrete patio and sliding patio 
y doors. Each unit has a separate gas fired hot air furnace, 

i | central_air conditioning, an@-an—etectric not-water heater. 
_ Townhouse ulT€s-have an outside storage locker next to the | 
a patio. Copies of these apartment layouts are listed in 

Exhibit #8. | 

- All Country Club dwelling units have a full complement of 
kitchen appliances; dishwasher, refrigerator, over/range, 

= disposal and fan. The kitchen floor is composition asphalt 
_ tile. All other rooms are carpeted except the baths which 

have ceramic tile floors. Apartments have sleeve-type air 
cu conditioners. } | 

| | -13- |



RECREATION BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

| In addition to the apartment buildings, the entire complex 
a has a wide variety of amenities. The recreation pavilion at 
: Country Club has a 54,400 gallon outdoor pool, party room 

with natural fireplace, kitchen, sauna, exercise room and 

ue gymnasium. ae | | - 

a _ The Tree House is a seperate one story frame structure . 

with exposed basement. A restaurant/bar and open balcony is 

- contained on the first floor. Saunas, locker rooms and | 
Z _ storage facilities are on the lower level. This building is 

adjacent to another outdoor pool and twe tennis courts. Two 

Ee other tennis courts are located near the Timber Ridge phase 

7 and several tot lots are scattered throughout the project. 

+ With the par-3, nine hole golf course and the previously 

Ea ) mentioned facilities, the project has an amenity package that 
oo is superior to any other apartment complex in Madison. The 

. golf course is also used for jogging and cross country skiing. | 

oe Overall the condition of the project can be described as 
Meal being average while the apartments themselves are in slightly 

. better shape. The original developer defaulted on his 
— | mortgages and the complex was somewhat neglected in the 7 | 

co period that it was owned by the lender. The cedar exterior 

- of most buildings, especially those with southern exposures, 

hi need restaining. The parking lots need repaving in spots. 
7 Asphalt curbs and some concrete sidewalks need replacing. Some 

an patios, especially in the Timber Ridge phase, have heaved and 
| need to be mudjacked. The bath facilities of the Tree House, | 

- a facility operated by a party seperate from the management 
- of the apartments, is in poor condition. 

_ Necessary repairs have been made to other items in the last 

_ two years. The lintels above some patio doors at Timber Ridge 

were damaged and have been repaired. All of the flat roofs 
Ee except one have been replaced in the last three years. While 

no leaks are presently known, such roofs may be a source of 

a continued problems. The landscaping was improved with 
| the planting of numerous trees but the condition of the | 

| grounds could be given even more attention. Again, this is | 

a | an area that was neglected during the foreclosure period. © 

™ | No necessary repairs were evident on the interior of the 

_ buildings or apartments. The walls are usually painted



RECREATION BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (Continued) 

| whenever there is a change of tenancy. Kitchen appliances 
C are in working order although they are no longer covered by 

| a manufacturer's warranty. Insulation of the buildings is 
i: . ° 

2. not considered adequate by today's standards but was typical 

Ba for the period of. which these units were constructed. 

, 
, 

a 

| | -15-



| THE COST APPROACH 

In this approach an attempt is made to estimate the value 
a of the subject property by estimating its cost new, 
4 deducting depreciation for physical, functional and eco- 

. nomic causes and adding land value. 

_ With depreciation properly estimated, especially for 
functional and economic reasons, this approach should give 

a a value indication very similar to the income and market 
| approaches. | 

However, in the case of older buildings, the more deprecia- 
tion that must be estimated, the less reliable this © 

a approach becomes. It does tend, however, to set an upper 
limit of value, indicates the relationship between land 

™ and buildings, and generally suggests to a potential 
- purchaser that he cannot replace the subject use for less 

than its current asking price or value. © 

- | The approach is least reflective of the typical buyer's 
i motivations and it is thus given the least weight. Buyers 

of properties like the subject are most concerned with the 
on net income potential of the real estate rather than its 

historic or replacement cost. With this limitation in 
ae mind, we have attempted to value the subject by using the 
7 Boeckh General Estimate Manual and in particular page C-1l. 

_ Building dimensions were taken from previous Holzhauer and | 
a Company appraisals of the property or were supplied by the 

. Fitchburg Assessor's Department. We have summarized our 
valuation in this section. The actual calculations of 

a building sizes are shown in Exhibit #9. Buildings with | 
| | exposed basements are counted as having two and one half 
ny stories. Dimensions are measured from outside wall to 
@ ~~ outside wall with the only portion of the building not 

" included as "usable space" being the unfinished basement. 

Based on the above considerations and sources, we have come 
at to the following conclusions: 

| ~16- |



| Country Club (30 buildings, 305 apartments) 

a 334,582 square feet @ $27 $9,033,714 

t (including utilities, parking 
; and basements in apartment | 

buildings) | | 

- a 10,560 Sq. ft. recreation building 

- — @ $29 | | 306,240 

a oo ; Swimming Pool, equipment, deck | 45,000 

| | Roadway 75,000 7 

Total Estimated Reproduction Cost $9,459,954 

| | Less Depreciation 

e | Physical - 6 years old, 153 
a average condition 

Functional - insulation 5% 

~ Economic - none 0% 

: | Total Depreciation - all causes 203 © (1,891,991) 

| : Residual Value of Improvements | 7,567,963 

os Plus -depreciated value of kitchen 122,000 | 
equipment, washers and dryers 

| in apts. $400/unit x 305 apts. | | 

Plus - Land Value at $2,500 762,500 

- per apartment | 

| Total Estimated Value of Country Club $8,452,463 | 

| -17- |



B Golf Creek (13 buildings, 286 apartments) | | 

a 301,314 square feet @ $26. $7,834,164 
p (including utilities, parking 

a and basements) | | | 

Roadway 80,000 

- Recreation Building (Tree House) | 360,000 
12,000 sq. ft @ $30 ) | 

™ Swimming Pool and Tennis Courts 60,000 

Total Estimated Reproduction Cost 
- (excluding land) | $8,334,164 

Oo Less Depreciation | | 

- 7 Physical - eight years old, avg. 
a condition, Some exterior repairs | 

| needed 253 

wee : Functional - insulation, flat 5% 

a Economic ~— none 0% 

| Total Depreciation - all causes 383 (2,500,249) 

Residual Value of Improvements 5,833,915 

~ Plus - depreciated value of kitchen 
equipment - $300/unit x 286 apts. 85,800 

at SO Plus - Land Values, estimated at 

$2,500 per apartment 715,000 

7 : Total Estimated Value - Golf Creek $6,634,715 

i | - — =18-



Timber Ridge (10 buildings, 274 apartments) | 

) 278,530 Square feet @ $26 $7,241,780 
~ 7 (including utilities, parking | 

os | | and basements) | | | ; 

| Tennis Courts - 30,000 

a | | Roadway 70,000 

OO Total Estimated Reproduction Cost _ $7,341,780 

| so (excluding land) 

~ - Less Depreciation 

a Physical - seven years old, avg. | 
an | condition, some exterior repairs 

| needed 25% 

- Functional - insulation, flat S93 
roofs ° 

a Economic - none 0% 

_ Total Depreciation - all causes 30% (2,202,534) 

Residual Value of Improvements 5,139,246 

Plus - depreciated value of kitchen 

| equipment - $300/unit x 274 apts. 82,200 

| Plus - Land Value - estimated at 

$2,500 per apartment 685,000 

| Total Estimated Value - Timber Ridge $5,906,446 

-19-
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| 
| VALUATION OF BUILDABLE VACANT LAND | 

TO evaluate the vacant parcel of 18.2 acres at the western 
fg edge of the complex, we have used the direct sales comparison 

- approach. The value of this land is added to the value 
ns conclusicn of all of the other approaches, including the 

cost approach. | 

om This parcel, previously discussed in the site analysis | 
section of this report, is zoned R-4. This classification 

- | is the same as the other improved phases of the subject and 
| Fitchburg has in the past allowed up to 15 apartment units | | 

‘per acre to be developed in R-4 areas. The other three 
is phases of the project have also approached this density of 
- 15 dwellings per acre. | | 

Four comparable apartment site sales are listed in Exhibit #10. 
~ We have divided the sale price by the number of apartments | 
a | that were allowed to be constructed. The resulting selling 

| price per apartment is the most meaningful unit of comparison | 
= and is often used by market participants. On this basis 
T « _ the four parcels sold from $2,250 - $4,500 per allowed 

dwelling unit. | | 

: Comparable 3 is associated with the lowest selling price 
ee per allowed apartment and this sale is cited to illustrate 

| a lower limit of value for the subject project. The location 
“ of this site is considered only average and inferior to that 
aa of the subject. The allowed density of this project of 30 

units per acre had the effect of reducing the selling price 
™ | on this per apartment basis. This density is double that of 

| the vacant land being appraised and a positive adjustment 
would be required. | 

| The site in Nakoma Heights, Comparable 2, sold for the 
= | highest amount; $4,500 per unit. This site is considered 

more valuable than the subject as all of the improvements, 
including roads, were installed. Another factor that raised 

- the selling price to a higher level is the smaller size of 
| | the proposed development. Investors are willing to pay 

~ more for smaller sites on a per unit basis than they are for | 
_ larger projects like the subject site which could accomodate 

about 273 apartments (18.2 acres x 15 units/acre). 

Sites 4 and 1 are similar to the subject site and would .be more 
an indicative of its value as a per apartment basis. They sold ) 

at $3,100 and $3,750 per unit respectively. Comparable 1 
q | sold at the higher amount due again to the smaller size of the 

-20- |



VALUATION OF BUILDABLE VACANT LAND (Continued) | 

| proposed development and its location in a prestigious 

— area of Madison. The Bowman Heights lots are less than a | 

| mile from the Golf Creek property and will contain 90 units. : 

Due to its larger size and proximity to the subject it is 

a | considered most comparable to the 18.2 acres being appraised. 

a The vacant, buildable portion of the subject, has several 

advantages that would increase its value in relation to the | | 

7 $3,100 per apartment selling price of Comparable 4. The subject 

- . has a portion that is heavily wooded and thus more desirable | 
than the Bowman Heights lots which lack trees. This site | 

™ being appraised is in part elevated and would also have a 
_ good view of the golf course. According to the Fitchburg 

Assessor, the existing golf course satisfys the necessary | 

a parkland dedication requirement and the entire 18.2 acres | 

, could be developed. The location next to the golf course 

: could make a condominium project successful on such a Site. 

However, comparable 4 is a smaller development and the 

existing roads have already been installed. . 

ale 
| 

With a probable maximum density of 273 apartments (15 for | 

~ the 18.2 acre site) we estimate a land value cf $3,000 per 

= unit. This is equal to $819,000 which is rounded to 
$800,000. This estimate is based on the assumption that | 

ie the soils in this area have sufficient bearing capacity for 

a garden-type apartment buildings. Any expense necessitated 

by the soils or high water table (i.e. deeper footings 

a or land fill) would have to be deducted from our value 

| estimate. | | 

A With the evaluation of the buildable land to the west of the 

existing projects we can now arrive at a total for the 

™ entire project by the cost approach. We can summerize our 

results as follows: 

. Golf Creek $6,634,715 

Timber Ridge | 5,906,446 

= Country Club 8,452,463 

| Vacant Land (18.2 Acres) ___800,000 

| Total Valuation by Cost 
| Approach - ) | $21,793,624 

Rounded $22,000,000 
'.; | |



DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

os | In this approach the value of the subject is evidenced by 
| comparison with sales prices of several similar properties 

va that have recently sold nearby or in like locations. 

Adequate data enables the development of units of comparison 
o and provides the basis for adjustments when dissimilarities 
: | exist. / | 

The most difficult part of this approach is acquiring and 
oS verifying adequate data. Even then, it is often difficult 
= - to detect price differentials for various dissimilarities, 

thus making adjustments an academic exercise of subjective 
= or generalized opinion. : } 

In some cases, such as where the income approach will be 

cn the most persuasive, good sales data does serve at least 
- to establish a range or set a pattern within which the | 

| value of the subject would be expected to be found. - 

Obviously the more data and the narrower the range, the | 
4° more reliable are these indicators. 

= Nine sales of larger apartment projects are listed as . 
| Exhibit #11. All transactions occurred within the last two 

years, are in Dane County and -are located on a map of | 
a | the Madison Metropolitan area included as Exhibit #5. The 

: numbers correspond to the comparables as they are listed in 
the sales grid. 

; a Analysis of the data in the comparable grid show that some 
= broad indicators can be developed. Investors often value 

projects like the subject on a per apartment basis or in 
™ terms of a gross rent multiplier. The gross rent multiplier 

; (GRM) is the sales price divided by the gross rent of the | 

development at the time of its sale. Thus it expresses the | 
relationship between the selling price and its gross revenues. 

Le On a per apartment basis the comparable projects sold from 

y $15,424 to $23,958 per dwelling unit. The three oldest sales, 

Comparables 7, 8 and 9 are at the lowest end of the range. 
ms These are the oldest transactions and a substantial time 

adjustment would have to be made to reflect the improved 

~ rental market that has developed in the last two years. The 

- price of Monona Shores was further depressed by its poor . 

a condition. Rimrock Hills and Chalet Gardens are projects
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DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH (Continued) , 

| with frame exteriors and a meager amenity package. Because | 

- of these factors, these selling prices on a per apartment © 

basis would tend to set a lower limit of value for all phases 

of the property being appraised. 

The subject apartments are more similar to Comparables 2, 3, 

ra 4, and 5. These four sites were in a range of $19,752 to 

$20,702 per dwelling unit. While these properties are 

- considered superior to the subject in terms of quality of 

- - construction, none has the recreation facilities afforded 

by Ridgewood or Country Club. These projects also do not 

a have a large number of three bedroom apartments and a , 

| positive adjustment is necessary to reflect the increase 

of apartment prices since the time of their transactions. 

- The two remaining projects, Comparables 1 and 6, sold at a 

in level that would tend to set an upper limit of value for 

the units at Ridgewood. Smaller developments, like | 

a Alhambra, generally sell for a higher amount as a per 

a | apartment basis. This is true because there are fewer buyers for 

projects the size of the subject and the price competition 

~~ is not as great. Alhambra also is in an attractive setting - 

_ adjacent to the University arboretum and is of superior 

quality. Another factor that increases its per apartment 

ss Selling price is the existance of the garage spaces. The 

| | selling price of Alhambra was $23,958 per unit in February, | 

1979, | 

- MGM is an apartment development that is located across | i 

_ | Fish Hatchery Road from Country Club. An offer of G25 StS 

was rejected by the present owner which equated to 23,529 

~ | per living unit. This project is similar in qualit 

_ Ridgewood but is not the equal to that of Country Club. | 

Despite the MGM recreation facilities of an indoor pool, 

- | Saunas and tennis courts, it is also not as good as the © 

subject's. On the surface the selling price per unit’ should 

o t be much greater than the value of the subject, however, 

| | the development was offerred with favorable financing. The 

; seller was reported to be willing to finance the sale at | 

sO 7 8-3/4%. On a conventional basis, this rejected offer would 

_also tend to set an upper limit of value for at least the | 

= | Ridgewood units. | | 

, Because of the similarity of the apartments in the phases 

- -23- 
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| DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH (Continued) 

| previously called Golf Creek and Timber Ridge, we have 

estimated their value as a single entity. The Country Club 

units, are larger, have mostly brick exteriors, central air 
| conditioning, and some townhouse layouts. These unitsAvoukd 

be valued at a higher rate. Considering the above fadtors \ \ 
we estimate the value of the Ridgewood Apartments at | 

. per dwelling unit. With a combined total of 560 units WShis~ 
| | equates to 9127320 , 00 The 305 apartments of Country Club | 
- are valued at/$24,000/per living unit or $7,320,000. With | 

| | _ our previously estimated value of the buildable vacant land —_4 
to the west, our ~Gonclusions based on direct sales comparison 

: is summarized as: 

Ridgewood - 560 Units $12,320,000 
: (Golf Creek & Timber Ridge) 

BS — Country Club - 305 Units | 7,320,000 
a Vacant Land - 18.2 Acres 800,000 

ne ee Total | $20,440,000 

| SAY $20,500,000 

- ) Because all phases of the subject have been sold within the 
. last two and one half years, we have included the informa- 

7 tion below as supplied by the Fitchburg Assessor's Department. 
- The buildable vacant land was not included in any of the oN 

phases. ety | 4° 

. on PROJECT CLOSING DATE REPORTED PRICE oo. / 

. | Golf Creek 3/78 $4,400,000 = G { / 

| Timber Ridge 6/79 $3,600,000 / ,“\? , 
o Country Club 5/79 $5,750,000 kN /- 

7 Although these are recent transactions, we do not believe” | 
that they represent current market value. The seller of the . 

property was a lender that may have been under undue pres- — 
4 sure to dispose of a foreclosed property. No sales commissions 
| were paid and the favorable lease to the restaurant/bar was 
ms — yequired. The market for apartments has also substantially 

improved from the time of these sales. 

| | me DAH
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“ THE INCOME APPROACH : | 

lo This approach indicates value by estimating economic 

| | | rents, deducting typical or anticipated expenses and | 

om capitalizing the net income into value at a capitaliza- 

tion rate responsive to a typical buyer's motivation 

7 as summarized in the Ellwood or Mortgage-Equity 
Technique. | 

“ With the IREM (Institute of Real Estate Management) 

_ providing good guidelines for expectable expenses and 

with the capitalization rate well rationalized by the 
i | mortgage-equity technique, the primary problem for the 

| | developer or appraiser is to estimate the rents 

correctly. | 

as | To guote the American Institute text, "This is a critical 

om estimate and an error at this point may be compounded | 
in the process of valuation. For example, if the gross 

~ income were $60,000 and expenses were $30,000, then the 

= | net income would be $30,000. A 10% increase in gross 

income to $66,000 with identical expenses, however, 

- would return a net income of $36,000 which, when 1 | 

capitalized would produce a 20% greater value estimate." 

| The income approach attempts to appraise the real estate 
gs , by dividing the estimated net operating income by an 

had - appropiately developed capitalization rate. 

- A first step in this approach is estimate the gross— 
- revenues. Our estimate of the current stabilized rents 

for the subject, along with the current rents of the 
= units is listed on the next page. Our estimates are based 
_ on an analysis of 13 other competative apartment projects 

in the Madison area illustrated as Exhibit #12. 

ee tappraisal of Real Estate, American Institute of Real 

fy Estate Appraisers, Chicago, Illinois, Sixth Edition, 

~ el 1973, p. 309. :



Unit Type Current Proposed No. of Proposed 
Rent Rent Apts. Revenue 

Ridgewood | 
1 Br, 1 bath $245 $260 166 $43,160 | 

B 2 Br, 1 bath 280 280 262 73,360 
2 Br, 2 baths 295 300 132 39,600 | 

™ Country Club | 
ins 1 Br, 1 bath $265 $265 79 $20,935 

| 2 Br, 1 bath 315 315 106 33,390 
- 2 Br, 1% bath* 325 330 42 13,860 

3 Br, 1% bath* 360 370 78 28,860 

a | Monthly Total $253,165 
x 12 : 

| a“ 
| 

| Potential rents on annual basis 93,037,980 

: Less Vacancy and credit loss (5%) (151,899 

| NET PROJECTED RENTS . $2,886,081 

Y * Townhouse units. © | | | 

—_ -26- |



ae | 

One of the first items that is evidenced from an examination | 

_ of the proposed rent schedule is that the anticipated rents are 

| only slightly greater than the current rent schedule. The , 

aa current management has been very aggressive in raising rents | : 

with the last general increase taking effect on June 1] of 1980. 

© In the last two years rent levels for all units in this project | 

| have been increased from 20-30%. The only units that are © , 

presently believed to be below current market levels are | 

- the one-bedroom apartments in Ridgewood. At $245 per month, 7 

these rents are at only 33 cents per square foot. Similar : 

= units at other projects (MGM, Holiday Gardens, Nakoma Heights) 

: suggest that a rent of at least 36 cents is possible. | 

| Naturally, the projected revenue of $2,886,081 is not ; 

- immediately available as some apartments are under existing | 

om | - leases at a lower rent. However, since leases are not written 

for a term over one year, the period needed to reach the | | 

oe projected rent level is relatively short and no discount is 

—_ required. A vacancy factor of five percent was deducted from 

the potential rental revenue. At the present time there are 

= 42 vacancies in the entire project which is 4.8% of the | 

= total apartments. Vacancy levels at Golf Creek were much higher | 

due to poor management. 

P In addition to the rental income there are other sources of 

uO revenue available to the owners. These include greens fees 

| from the golf course, washer and dryer income and rent from 

- the Tree House which is leased to a separate party. Under | 

— ‘the terms of the lease dated March 13, 1978, rent to the 

owners, net of taxes and utilities, is $500 per month. 

™ In March of 1983, this income will be raised to $1,000 per 

_ month if the contract is extended by the lessee. Considering 

the popularity and reported income of the business, the 

a current rent is much too low. We understand that this rental 

| | concession was made by the present owners as part of the overall 

es negotiation to purchase the apartments. Based on recent 

monthly operating statements, we have estimated the other | 

| sources of revenue on an annual basis as: | 

. | Washer and Dryer Income $ 33,000 

; _ Golf Course Receipts 18,000 
Tree House Rentals | 6,000 

S Projected Apartment Rents. 2,886,081 

| | | ———_____—— 

oo Anticipated Gross Revenues $2,943,081 _ 

-27-



lo | | . 

_ In estimating operating expenses, we have considered the past 

es operating experience of the subject, other projects in the 

| Madison area and the 1979 edition of Income Expense Analysis- 

Apartments prepared by the Institute of Real Estate Management. 

aa Real estate taxes are based on the total current assessments | 

| (including vacant land) and last year's net mil rate, 

2 Accordingly, we summerize the anticipated operating expenses 

and their percentage of gross revenues as follows: 

. | | | Percent of . 

| Amount Gross Income 

- | _ Real Estate Taxes Oo $272,091 | 9.33% 

Insurance _ | 73,000 2.5% 

be Gas and Electric 264,303 9.03% 

Water and Sewer | 88,100 3.0% 

Ts Advertising | | 5,873 | ~ 2% 

Trash Removal | 20,557 1% 

~ Repairs and Replacement 264,303. 9.0%. 

oe Management 200,557 7.08 | 

Supplies 29,367 1.0% 
all Miscellaneous 29,367 1.0% 

Total Operating Expenses $1,247,518 42.7% | 

We therefore anticipate the projects net operating income as: 

~ Anticipated Stabilized Gross Income $2,943,081 | 

Anticipated Stabilized Expenses 1,247,518 

- | Projected Net Income Prior to 

| Depreciation & Debt Service $1,695,563 | 

§ - -28- | | |



We would like to draw the reader's attention to some of 
= the above expense items and how they compare to other 
- expense data gathered by the Institute of Real Estate 
oe Management (I.R.E.M.). Apartment expense data froma " 

| national sample of 241 low-rise buildings constructed 

- after 1969 is reproduced as Exhibit #12A. Some of 
- these items are different from our previous estimates and 

| should be explained. Our expense statements must be mul- | 
= |  tiplied by a factor of 1.07 when making comparisons to 
_ data from the Institute which is based on a percent of 

gross possible total income (G.P.T.I.). The estimated 
a vacancy factor of the property being appraised was 5%, | 
7 | while income from other sources -- laundry, Tree House, | 

‘ and golf course -- amounted to another 2%. 

Real estate taxes of the property being appraised were 
as only 9.3% of actual gross compared to a median of 10.8% 

for the I.R.E.M. study. This is due to the subject's 
un location in an unincorporated area where taxes (and muni- 

: | cipal services) are generally lower. Gas and electric 
| -. expense, based on past operating history of the subject, 

Le was estimated at 9% of estimated income. This is much 
- | higher than the I.R.E.M. median of 7.3% (5.2% + 2.1%) and 
ead reflects the inclusion of some buildings from warmer cli- 
a mates in the national survey. Repairs and maintenance of 
7 9.0% was used which is equal to the national average of 
= 9.0%. Data supplied by present owners of Ridgewood put 

| this category much lower as related expenses were included 
= as part of management costs. The management expense was | 

| reduced by a corresponding amount. 

The next item to be determined is that of the capitalization 

| rate. Dividing the anticipated net operating income by an 
ay appropriate capitalization or overall rate yields a value 

estimate by this approach. The rate developed from five of 

oe the Comparable sales illustrated in Exhibit #11 is from 
_ 5.71 - 10.2%. Such a range is too broad and inconclusive to 

be relied on except to possibly set general parameters for 
_ | the subject. 

, (ot 29— | | io 
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on Another method of determining this overall rate is the — | 

Ellwood Approach. This is a mortgage-equity method of 
a capitalization which gives weight and effect to the motivations | 
: of the typical buyer of income properties. | : 

: This is a mortgage-equity method of capitalization which : 

_ gives weight and effect to the motivations of the typical 

buyer of income properties. ' | | 

This buyer is concerned with how small a downpayment is 
| necessary so that the "leverage" of making money on bor- 

rowed money will result in a "cash flow" after "debt | oe 
on | service" to produce an "equity yield" or at least "tax | 

: shelter" from depreciation during an anticipated period 

- - of ownership and a "hedge against inflation" with the . 
ultimate "equity growth" because of such inflation and | 

mS mortgage principal amortization. | 

Ideally, market data of comparable sales will equate such | 
cs | motivation when the net rentals are divided by the selling | 

oS a prices and produce over-all capitalization rates. | 

| However, such sales data is difficult to obtain in such | 

form so a Mr. L. W. Ellwood produced and published mathe- | 

one matical tables* the use of which enables an appraiser to 

E - re-construct such an over-all rate using the following 
~ symbols and definitions: | | | 

R = Over-all rate. | 

ad Y = Equity yield rate (embracing both cash flow | 
dividends and equity growth). | | 

M = Ratio of mortgage to total value expressed as 

o a percentage. | | 
7 C = Mortgage coefficient (this is a band of invest- 

es | ment type feature to give weight and effect 

to mortgage terms including both interest and 

- amortization). 
ons dep = Projected depreciation expressed as a percentage | 

of total property value. 

ta app = Appreciation. 
) 1/S, =.Sinking fund factor at the yield rate (Y) for the 

income projection period (,). _ 

| *L,. W. Ellwood, ELLWOOD TABLES FOR REAL ESTATE APPRAISING 

g - AND FINANCING, (Chicago: American Institute of Real | 

Estate Appraisers, 1967) 

| | -30- 
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THE INCOME APPROACH Continued _ | - | 

The formula is: | | | , | 

= | R=y-wme?t Dep 1/8, | | | 3 

7 - App 1/5, 
3 

: For the purpose of the subject appraisal the following is 3 

indicated or assumed: | 

™ Y= -09 (equity yield) | | 

: M = -I5 (mortgage ratio) 

_ C= -1125, 25yYYS (interest rate & term) 

_ App = . 30 (gain in value) | 

1/S, = .30, 10 yrs. (appreciation during holding period) | 

Composition of Overall Capitalization Rate | 

~ - Basic Rate | | ~ 1057 (1) : 

| Sinking Fund Factor . 0658 

ce Basic rate less appreciation times sinking fund factor equals | 

overall rate. | 

5 a Basic Rate 1057) | 
| | Less Appreciation (.30 x .0658 ) . 0197 | So 

™ Overall Capitalization Rate say .0960 or 9.6% | 

_ | Evaluation | 

$1,695,563 (average annual cash flow) | ? = S17, 4 
096. (overall capitalization rate) > 662,11 

Value Indicated: $17,662,114 

«Estimated value of Buildable Land _ 800,000 

~ | Total Value Estimate by | 

5 | | Income Approach | $ 18,462,114. 

- : “Rounded $ 18,500,000 

(1) giiwood Tables - see Exhibit #13 
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We have relied on two other sources of information in the 
co development of the capitalization rate. Data supplied by 

: Daniel Bartz, MAI, Vice President of First Wisconsin 
3 Mortgage Company indicated that several apartment build- 

| | ings have recently sold at capitalization rates below 9%. 
me Specifically, the Key Pines Apartments of Spartanburg, 
4 | South Carolina; and the Garden Haus Apartments of 

_ Oklahoma City were sold at capitalization rates of 8.62% 
- and 8.66% respectively. The recent rise in mortgage rates 

would correspond to slightly higher overall rates at this 
| time, however. | | ~ 

: A recent survey of capitalization rates by the Real Estate 
ss ' Research Corporation was also used. This study found that 

| overall rates for apartments were between 9% and 10% in 
_ the first half of 1980. An article on this survey in the | 
_ June 11, 1980 issue of Appraisal Briefs, distributed by 

the Society of Real Estate Appraisers is reproduced as 
= Exhibit #15. 

Exhibit #16 shows the results of a recent study of fourth 
ee quarter loan commitments by insurance companies. The cap- . 

an italization rates for apartments in the fourth quarter of 
n© 1979 ranged from 10.1% to 11.3%. Such a rate would be | | 

lower now due to the general reduction of interest rates. 
~ Data was gathered by the American Council of Life Insurance 
= and was printed in their April 15, 1980 issue of Investment 

Bulletin. | | 
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i SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION | ~ 

| We have appraised the apartment complex (including buildable 
~ land) from three approaches with the following results: 

| Cost Approach | | | $22,000,000 

os : | Direct Sales Comparison $20,500,000 
| Income Approach | | $18,500,000 

Z The cost approach is considered least relevant to the 
2 . appraisal problem and is given very little emphasis. A cost | 

analysis is even more unreliable on older properties like the 
~ subject because of the difficulty in accurately estimating 
. accrued depreciation. Investors of multi-family buildings 

are least concerned with the cost of a project due primarily 

i to the adage "cost does not equal value". 

fy Buyers of income properties often value real estate by direct 
a sales comparison and this approach is given some weight. 

However, all of the other recent sales are significantly 
nf different from the subject property in some respects and 
ay adjustments were necessary. 

i The value conclusion reached in the income approach is 

considered most relevant and is given the most emphasis. 

ia Buyers of investment properties are most concerned with the 

| net income potential of a property and their buying decisions 

are heavily dependent on this appraisal technique. | 

- Based on this analysis we estimate the value of the 
a subject apartment project, including the golf course, 

recreational faculities and restaurant/bar as of July 1, 1980 a 
a | at: | | g 

"EIGHTEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS" > ( 
ie $18,500,000 | 

Based on the assumption that the soils are of the 18.2 acres 

2 of vacant and buildable land are suitable for construction | 
| of low rise apartment buildings, we have estimated the ya 

of this land as of July 1, 1980 to be: . 

ie "EIGHT HUNDRED SAND DOLLARS" 

C SK ) 
ee | BS . 
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The estimated value of the entire project is thus: 

g a Value of Apartments $18,500,000* —_ 

Value of Vacant and Buildable Land 800,000 Keegy, f- 

Total Estimated Value | $19,300,000 

_ "NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS" 

Respectfully submitted, | 

. | ji Cut f i . iy cudi &  bapd bel 

ae PAUL A. VANDEVELD, SRA 

| | JOHN A. HOL: HAUER, MAI, SREA, CRE 

Review Appraiser 

* Of this total, $2,160,000 is allocated to the land.
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a FINANCING ALTERNATIVE | 

- Our estimates of value have been based on conventi 
o . financing. However, the present owners have indicated\ : 

| _/that some of the existing mortgages are assumable. rmce 
the interest rates on these loans are below that of cur- 

ar nt conventional loans, the cash flow to the buyer would 
be greater and the investor would be willing to pay a ——S~ 

. higher price. ~~ o\ 
Below, we have summarized the long term financing that / Vo LO 

_ would be available to a buyer of the project which includes 4 

~ a | APPROX. INTEREST YEARLY INTEREST. 
MORTGAGOR AMOUNT RATE EXPENSE / 

a John Hancock 3,100,000 8% $$ 248,000 / 
_ | Mutual Benefit Life 4,200,000 9-7/8% 414,750 / | 

- Northwestern National ‘2,700,000 -3/4% 290,250 ¥f 
- Sellers —> 7,000,000 (10&€— ___700, 000 f 

TOTALS $17,000,000 $1,652,000 

~ The total interest paid thus equates to 9.7%, say 9.75% when 

es divided by the principal of $17,000,000 that would be provided. 

If we would substitute this interest rate into the Ellwood > | 
aaa formula with the same terms as provided under conventional 
_ financing, the resulting justifiable price would be as 

7 follows: : | 

| . -35-



=O THE INCOME APPROACH Continued - 

| The formula is: © 

- R= y - mc + Dep i/S,, 
- App 1/5, | 

- For the purpose of the subject appraisal the following is 

indicated or assumed: . 
| 

- | Y= .09 2 (equity vieiay 

os M= 71 eo (mortgage ratio) 4 | 

= C = _ nunrottipesseesepenpnanemmunnnsent 3 Nerere at... a | & kk. -@ y aal 

| CApp = .307 |. (gain in ya tude 

| T7s, = - 30, ‘10 yrs. (appreciation during holding period) 

| Composition of Overall Capitalization Rate 

= : | Basic Rate | 0966 (1) | 

oe Sinking Fund Factor -0658 

- Basic rate less appreciation times sinking fund factor equals 

f overall rate. | 
a | an | 

g Basic Rate. - 0966 | 
| Less Appreciation (. 30 xX -0658 ) -0197 

| Overall Capitalization Rate say .0769 or 7.693% 

- Evaluation “Lo \y “ 

$1,689,179 (average annual cash flow) _ | | 

| 60769) toverats capitalization rate) ~ 5 21,965,916 

A Justifiable Price: > 22,000,000 

| Estimated Value of Buildable Land 800,000 

~ ) Total Justifiable Price $ 22,800,009 

a! — With Financing Package | — / 
SAY Cs 23, 000, 98 } 

(1) soe Exhibit #14. , 

|



a We have not referred to the result as "value" since the | , 

a proposed increase in price does not represent the "value" | 
of the real estate but rather, a premium to be paid for | 

re favorable financing. We also recognize that the "justi- | 
| fiable price" is somewhat of an approximation as the 7 

- proposed financing package offered by the sellers does , 
= | not correspond exactly to the term of the proposed con- : 

ventional mortgage of 25 years. : | 

- We can thus summarize by saying that a transaction under | 
the favorable financing arrangement proposed by the sellers | 

2 would result in a higher selling price. This transaction 
os price for the existing apartments and buildable vacant land 
a - as of July 1, 1980 is estimated to be: | 

™ | | "TWENTY-THREE MILLION DOLLARS" | 
om | ($23,000,000) 

G | a, | Respectfully submitted, 

oe . pO fh be MS sy b pa CEN 
i Lhd / ’ Wi feet A Crd dee sl { 

_ PAUL A. VANDEVELD, SRA | 

__ JOHN A. HOLZHAUER, MAI, SREA, CRE | 
| | Review Appraiser “ 
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- CERTIFICATION | 

= The undersigned do hereby certify that, except as other- 
- wise noted in this appraisal report: 

| We have no present or contemplated future interest in 
os the real estate that is the subject of this appraisal 

| | report. / | 

~ We have no personal interest or bias with respect to the 
Eg subject matter of this appraisal report or the parties 

involved. + | 

om . As well as can be determined, the statements contained 
in this appraisal and upon which the opinions expressed 

ee | - wherein are based, are correct, subject to the limiting 
conditions set forth. | | 

This appraisal report sets forth all of the limiting : 
ee conditions (imposed by the terms of our assignment or 

sn | by the undersigned) affecting the analyses, opinions 
and conclusions contained in this report. 

m «x This appraisal report has been made in conformity with 
of and is subject to the requirements of the Code of 
oa Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 

| Conduct of the American Institute of Real Estate 
ae Appraisers of the National Association of Real Estate 
a Boards and the Society of Real Estate Appraisers. 

. | No one other than the undersigned prepared the analyses, - | 

conclusions and opinions concerning real estate that 
™ are set forth in this appraisal report. 

oe iv Sth ‘ f / i/ CLEA Sf ba ey 

PAUL A. VANDEVELD, SRA | 

= JOHN A. HOLZHAUER, MAI, SREA, CRE 
Review Appraiser | 

| | ~38- |
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— | we 15203488 (oitea las —l 
ma - A ‘ 1 5- 0 1 4 i) ° 1 ° 1 L 2 : 4 N nd 3 . 

| Fi N\ | 686/453 SEC 37059 OR Lon Sec w4 
™ BA\ yn | QANL/4& & P > ET TH N6S | 

\\ B n ER MHL WES KEE. LOC RAEL Che COR a BLE t TH N2OE 3 af 19 o AX\. \ | -ONSIN AVE Q THN G E363. * | 
NY) \WrtWkuk ee cw 8) 2 fiGue1o7l 259 ET THON BaDEGs 

~ pS 532 02 74 i6 FT TH NIOEG E 702.40 
: 4 an oe | | 7 TO PoB EXC R553 1578 | | 

Bg. y 15-0145.2-2 [5249] 15-03695 (aire Tea i 
we 686/463 SEC 3-6-9 PRT NWL/4 3 

| ATIONAL BANDOM SEC W1/4 COR TH N2D0EG_E 4914 
mw C2 EER ST Woe MICHAEL C.49 FT TH S87DEG E 207 FT TH NS | 
fh 8 8=©6©— 377 E WISCONSIN AVE |140EG E_ 216.4 rug ge80EG Eg 
. . MILWAUKEE W1 (55. 93 Wo 364,78 FTTH S20EGw. ee 
mC T TH S64DEG 

| & H NIDEG E 100 FT TO PCB 

$8 : | 

e | | 

Vacant Buildable Parcels oe | | 

EXHIBIT #3 | | )



7 [T5- 0145.16 15 A249! 15-03603 Loi [fa |s8B | 

_ v4 . —RT40/2T4 SEC 3-6-9 PRT NLS2 sw3 | 
ae iMBER CLUB INC jie Sis? NW1/4 COM SEC WI/4 | : 

7 \ S/O FIeST MORTGAGE INVCOR TH SLOEGHW 713 FT TK N4&7DEG — 

s USN TTN PROPESTY TAX DEPTE 365 FT TG PCB TH CON N&TDEGEG 
| a YL 41ST ST MIAME BEAC] 420 FT _TH NB3DEGE 420 FT _TH NG a 

ae 8 40 GDEGE 554 FIT TH NAIDFGE 7! __t 

. we 15-0145.1-2 , 193269) 15-03511 Lor Fees} 

_ : R6&86/463 SEC 3-6-9 PRT OF NEL \3| 

ve WWURT Fe 1RST WIS NATIONAL BANG, NW1/4, & SW1/4 COM SEC W1/44 

a — F MILWAUKEE MICHAEL CG COR TH SIDEGW 100 FI TH N64DE5 

: <= 777 € WISCONSIN AVE |G © 234.81 FT TH N20EG E 198-96 

- bo MILWAUKEE WI S ET TH NSLOEG E_ 363.78 FT TCT 

- na 53202 POS TH N260FG EF 760 _ F H_ S890* 

of | G 55 FY TH NISDEGIE 185 FT, 

EP _ | TH S850EG £ 110 FT TH S170EG | 
| | le 305 FT TH N69DEG E_ 332.73 FT 

: ol TH S63DEG E 150.53 FT TH $300 

———e lEGW 310 FT TH S560EG E 400 FT | : 

 & TH N33DEG E 400 FT TH SS6DEG &| 

a | | | 760 FT TH $330E Gu 394.34 FT 

= Oo « | | | pealie FY TC ah xe R553 | 

er 

og. fi5= 0145.13 yer apee) 15-03534 (01 [eA [AB 7 

| | | SEC 3-6-9 PRT SW1/4 COM SEC WL 

: | | A WALTER KASSUBA REALTY 74 COR TH SICEG Ww 803.4 FT 10, /4 | 

| /  WEB50 ROYAL PALM WAY POB TH S88DEG E 572-16 FT TH_NS | 

_ | @ 'MPALM BEACH FLA | IOEG E 822.94 FT TH S88DEG E & | 

ie | 2002.91 FT TH $33DEG W 1318. 287 

© | 480 NBBDEG W 1869.46 FT TH 4 
lc . | E 290.6 FT R AC 

| | | RES R280/245 EXC PCL R553/578 

i. 
Dos | | | 

Ec lL ~~ [b5-0145.1.4 153249] = 15-03557 EA yo 

| Sec 3-6-9 PRT SW1/4 COM SEC_S 3 OS 

a | }) WALTER KASSUBA REAL TY | COR TH NIOEG EF 1462.06 FT TH | 

|. 350 ROYAL PALM WAY S838DEG FE 1869.46 FT TH $33DEG Oo 

a ‘© PALM BEACH FLA W 1638.64 FT TH S 860EG W 995. 

| ert wc 41 FT TO PCB R280/245 7 

| Country Club and Golf Course 

y | | / ss BXHIBIT #3A | | |



| g —«flb-0145.2.3 | 15-03718 [<¢ i 

_ a | 767/599 SEC 3-6-9 PRT NWL/4 g 
ae A\TIMBER CLUB INC 0M 491.49 FT N OF SEC W1/4 CORG 

a \ @ |CZ0 FIRST MORTGAGE INV TH N2DEG E 214 FT TH N33DEG ES 
- . = TTN PROPERTY TAX DEPT 718.9 FT TH NB5DEG E 1209.07 6 

| 801 41ST ST MIAMI BEACFT TH S4DEG E 145.94 FT TH SELT 
es I | _ 43140 V TQ FT 2 4 ! 

| ¢ Linke € S82 Ft TiSPeneG | 
oe - : | | 250.34 FT TH S630EG E 99.48 FE ; 

Et IT TH. S69DEG W_ 332.74 FT TH NIT) ° 
L | 5 EG W305 FT TH N@5DEG W110 F | 
2 6 T TH S15CEG W 185 FT TH N 890E. | 
Ls jj  & W155 FT TH S26 DEG W460 FT | 
_ TH N6BDEG W 459.93 FT TH $140 | 

to Ee FT DEG 2015 
ef ge _To} Poe ExC R/wS_TO , | 

| & L11728L & R224/181 ALSO RECR ES 
a MT DESCR IN R392/561 : 

/ ft. 6 con 
Rog | | | 

a] wwe a i 

F . Timber Ridge | | | 

| EXHIBIT #3B . |



fi Oo 7 |[15-0145.1.6 15.3269 15-03603 loi tra ‘fs 3 ! : 
3 | : K740/274 SEC 3-6-9 PRT NI/2 SWS : 

mn | IMBER CLUB INC 1/4 & SI/2_ NW1/4 COM SEC W1/4 4 : 
fl , \ C/9 FI®8ST MORTGAGE INVCOR TH SIDEGW 713 FT TK N47DEGR 
ea; UN TTN PROPERTY TAX DEPTE 365 FT TC PCB TH CON N47DEGEG “| oo VL 41ST ST MEAME BEAC) 420 FT TH N@30EGE 420 FT TH NA 
=| . nA)?! 3440S SDEGE 554 FT TH NBICEGE 797 Aa | 

| oO | | Country Club 

| ©} \¥5-0145.1.2 19-3269) 15-03511 Lor ses | 
| | | R686/463 SEC 3-6-9 PRT OF N | 

a WUGH) FIRST WIS NATIONAL BANG, NWL/4, & SW1/74 COM SEC Wi sae 7 
Ee ! ae PF MILWAUKEE MICHAEL C COR TH SIDEGW 100 FT TH N64DES 
Bal ; ™ |?77 E WISCONSIN AVE G E_234.81 FT TH N20EG E 198.96 | , 

ot ! MILWAUKEE WI ‘5 FT TH NSLOEG E 363.78 FT TC 7 | 
ma | ' 33202 8 TH N260FG EF 760 FT TH $890" | | 

Bo6hUCUlcg G E155 FT TH NISOEGIF 185 FT, | 
ai TH S85C0EG E 110 FT TH S17DEG | | | 

; E 305 FT TH NO9DEG E 332.73 FT, | 
: 9 TH 563DEG E 150.53 FT TH $300 | a | c EGW 310 FT TH S$5S6DEG E 400 eve | | | 

| : TH N33DEG E 400 FT TH SS6DEG j po 
eo 760 FY TH S$33DEGW 394.34 FT Tj | 

a | ie : a Al1S FT TC PO | 
| a OP | - 3 | 

mt s | Golf Course | 

EXHIBIT #3C



| DANE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT | : 
3 JANUARY 1978 _ | - 
: NUMBER OF WORKERS % : 

: TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC UTILITIES — 5,400 U3 a [ 

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION 6,800 Uj | f 

/ FINANCE, ETC. TOTAL WORK FORCE 10.4007, 7 E 

an “MANUFACTURING 194,700 18,000 Yj re t 

a | SERVICES 26,100 yy YW Ti | ' 

- | V7 PY E 

ne ss000o //ff) ae | [ 
| GOVERNMENT 53,400 yyw), i 

_ 40. 30 2 10. oO || § 
- % OF EMPLOYED WORKERS | ae | 

. NOTE: DATA NOT ADJUSTED FOR SEASONAL VARIATIONS | | [ 

| | SOURCE: WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS | [



| ze 
} 

' ‘ Lo To re Se weap scee 
- 

~ , . AO RPE — nee, some wns Picea 
5 

- rors “tl 
i 

it 
} j buf foe t oe ag pews . 

’ 
cena amt pam I ° . . 

ret Se } ft ___ BOAR . , i 
: | | Po obocc 

i oe £ i cf. x we : ei — a 1" eg we r oe _— 

. 
r - woman ag 

a 

yon Mah cen ‘ : i eg kes 3 of 
Peet faa ‘ae mw << 

eS 
“wt 

_— 
iad i 3 

Peer SA fo dew Sta Abele NVA Ae ol. ew 514 DURAE gooey spe 
: 

1 nee ean J pond BEN [emt bap eo: SIEM COED i Be Ls ' eae pee mo ql 

7 ¢ mote go 
‘ J i We ee or ey ; _ once Cay ft ae { Ne pene ge 

: 

- th q 
I “| - 

geo ui be Oe NS hg 13 i poet gg Oe, « SN ee tr Sioa 
‘4 

= 

pe Se 
Le on ey eR NE 3, J. Mo Be Ff ake 

| : 

iP F 
ail 

| 
j ye ¥ " 

K se tent cena - wa | 
q Seeger : oe oe 

x =: ‘ P34 i ” . i ” . | S U 

Z 

Po 1 L D es 
i CP pose 

i soa AT: aw ed pS g: goat eee OY ee 
; ‘ R A ] R 

4 

{ 

x 
. 

i 
’ Nee 

. 
. 

i # : , » ®, 
. . . we ¢ g® . : at 

A 
» ‘ ee ah vonnnmn contenan

t a geen fg onncnrmimcn 

i 
ie. 

‘os . o a? “6 | os Ogee Pe ey 
vy FONT fea ty 

“apo § 4. 
a4 « + . Se i 

or ‘ 
4 

; 7g K wns amet 
YX Soe be po 

whe, pow vet 
tee a a : aaa " nn ~ “e ; ad if 

i : . 
e 

pe al 1 ys Lecwebe Tee QP tee ee ON vie de & m7) Be Loc 8 [mae poor : 

i 

ba 
} 

f . : 5 ihe aa _ 
Doh 

an 
os oe ’ : f-. wwe bow ot oF 

tee 
: 

. a 

; 
} i 

| Ashton 
| 

af mn | ; ce Die ce el 
Z : } ey 0 pa ; o . 7 Soe \ Ww wy ae comes apg am . el at 

: 
a 

- x i __ 
gh fe AS firey ber, rt ol / 4 a . a a Mei OY ye . ; 3 aT fy LI : og . ¢ A 

og 

I 
tr : rs ( eT | . ce i cee \ a / \ ( ) \ / \ = | een i 

ies sf \ : . a a | _ an | j it 
E 

: 

iy it 
: 

wo poy 
ae woe “ a . ; ¢ “ 

ae mR - SM Re i 
Bb cence wo we be . yf . . . 

as 

pre ne 8 POAD U 
“ i 4 Via 

7} { Pos Ab} “ye 3 “ 
ip 

“f t “3 y/ Apo comes meme eae i ge Ty gett rag 
pete pees ete 

a 

Pe TOL sent we SP opi ee ay os if tie ZS en en 7 3 

te me Raat AY AY 2 ee ps mae : wif 
See Se 

ag 
* | woo : : i . ~ i 

: 
a 

“ile [Stme yer le [op ee we ‘ of Pb KOS Burke = © = Ci] Ss 4 

i — 
ve - 2 remencnen anne) —

 wwe | nae 
‘ 

é‘ 
al . DB , 

. 
; . an - ™ eee : : { ‘ “a . 7 i i 

I ; 
: 4 

hits ain 4 pr 
woe 

Manto fo: : . | KF iS few oo BT 
4 i pots Pome te 

e 

iss wf wy Aa ' ah iN wf ae oo 
aad ap ro 

v Oe 4S 2 Woe be 
i 

4 

als te ao Hr RYE Pp 
PA OM pes : of Ne ; 

. 
SEk.2 | Cone Cd) SUNT DEY 9 “s “| pogy pe ; : a 

R | { ff f . \ f} 
th we : . : « i | j ‘ . : 

F 

: ART Th bane PNY ra tos ball fo 
HP A y pe i oi ls a5 “ jo bo wg ey S 

i 
. : Le x - Ss homnce f f . . ro , _ a ’ 

nn *, eS 
4 

} eee iS mo > 
. 

i 
: ae 

4 

i whis 
: i | foe: A yy 4 a Te, 

. ™ , yen 
we 07 oF tea t% : ; to + 

By 

Br f hey fy {oe - 
. \ ] Navy . 444 oe TG 

pot 
; 2 

i 
seo > H an re - 

, i wy . . be 7 el 
TT 

: 
“4 

: TEN oy (ae 
Lake Mendota 

PALS 7 j\E= le) ee Tt 
= £ 

. 

po gwar De pd Middleton Pr bie! 
pf JE ty 30 a en oe ; -— p 

8 aw! on My; 
\ 

i Ae H Ve : J vo“ =~: a ee ee cee eee PO : 
aS 

: - ies 

Pg EAS L 947 aT 
= 

7 ES 7 
Shes A 

te 
. 

. pt 
: i. 

: i ~ vee ow j i Jf 
= 

roe CM si.P. & |i Ae / NL > C ‘ 
mS 

: . j r Nt -\ “fo “a yo NY foe 2 | . 
ay 

: ae. 
We : . : ee ag x van 

nen 
wy J fi t/ “ 

oe eee | my L ae : pO { . yc ! | ‘ 
a 

' meraremcmrase ee 
i 

. a oe “ ne - 
; ; ees as ns x N, : ; me 

y 
y oa ‘ 

{ 
: 

29 

h 
. ee " ‘a oN »oore wood a

N ee 
. / % ” Lf ; Ld 0 O M ING 2 gs wf <i | - 

; By iE wan ! yee ae ~ ean es “oY Jf 
lab 2 4 N

P 
Ee 

p AAW 
1 ROAD ica 

ve 
ds \ 4 si i i Is + AS: 

Nat : 
| ; > aw ness 

“ s i: ilas. 5 i , i : 
ee 

_ ESSE 
mp eb IMS] Soe Sf 3: ae / WNL OE OV 2 No ‘anrlU6§§lU Seem & 

6 Pe bMS) Se Be Ko 7, (OR WE 20. eB 
: 

‘ ] D D L E T O N Q 4 € mo 7 2 ee =” oP ee % a os ee a ~~ Sf “’ 
. a . - NX 

. a eee oo ‘ ‘ ¥ i e “| Iemeeeen een ‘ : aH “4 ; 
: 4 

be ecto ee ota HS ma NE pet Regs No rE, MO 
Me | 7 : ot TSA ryt be 4 

{ wy Ace peau | POF. | PR +, niin 
By ay Qo 

ae fx e. be 7 \ Po Pre. 4 2 

; ey 
fe 

: | 7 : 
teat Ee 

) rn 
om i . U wf oe 

i j \ SN i Tee es 
- 

{ S ° SP ELDEDSERRY
 iz 

Nee: . 
. . * 4 caer ae — o te + a uJ , X _ 2E oot 4 — _ ae ' <4 C wee 

e 

1 OCH rere one Ad? > a. af: 

* ot 
, Cones yt 

sd 
“ +f erm ae PT tt 

z 

| a! 
ROLD j a ; o a a a 1 

a “Se, , ; VY e 
: ‘ 

4 ¥ 
er 

ft ‘ { eames N A A "OT ape | Gy 0 a 
= 

gay anar | x . nh 
a R ef Lake ey . NLS Wf : q ae en 

bey x : a 

i rs _ i\ © hess 
XSi eg CNA #23 Fee) | JT ed Grove q 

i zr 
ee 

Es ‘ . ‘alia dial 

et OT ‘ 
7 

» 
* am bn 

eee 
4 — 

at. 
Pee yt ‘ a 

' ; 
af 

rX ae | 2 | 
bE a a evn 

. aa eS Monona ‘ 7M 
vee 51 : fo i= QQ. al ! ARS a per ‘ A UNTER 

: 

er iF) S Ag 
iN i 

eis . RL Gee 
af ono na “ pene oa bg * pacer fp pl poy me 

= 

: Al . 2810 er ee 7 cee 
pe te OI, \ x] Ne P.i4 4 a) 

“wed oe ; ' : 

B 

re 
4 om hin _ ry 

— (Cae 
pan . ro ORR ‘ \ aan . : toy Se Soe 

\ 73 ery Tce A ed i : i 
~ 

4 “| : [ee Me EE Lo he nt bop PRS me Eg Bats Ri SN 
ce 

4 

to Lo fo\s reg ae tect boy pes Nee wey aan Wek Sal owe : 

bo | VALLEY fl vw [99aD I Kees TUR GY Mig MH 
’ pp Pe ie iy Aron YU ae -&, 5 eee 

S| a re 7 . 4 

Ke 
Boo ny pom meg coins Lon 

Zz. jp 5: tenes? Mh. Ie. = “eh 
je a eed . ve AS eee . As, f oo oo fe 

: Lamy i ; 42 ot i Fee hoe i ee! * op e ; cnr 7 + : 
eg 

KI . | Z| u Ai Gi 3) eo) UP eae 
+ stn wen ok igh Lf A. | 4A} oye . mF gs ee en" ee Co eg Ub mee ee 

was CO) 3 iC : 
a 

‘ os “8 PoP, 
| 3) * : 

. rt ON Lo ye “Sp ae : A 
“ea eee eseeccernan nee 4 i 

‘ iT" LY eee — — Mos whi com pet * D mmnamed r : 
; 

bog ced af Pa SELBY LTE We TA oe CN war i So 
2 NPT is ; 

afi} diss sha iM ho CLUE 2 SE 
We TAN Pf 

/ ty he EE NS 4 4 : 

p glef es apo (fas ike pO % ey fe SE yp ri ake Geet YTB NK —-| sg 'G | 4 

rd 
> i 

2 
Ey a : 20 fi : 

. Qe : ” yo T} | Lal fe x” elas / a8 ae "4. te af Prem aay . es ican pores ts - . 2° { 8 La : ~ . eS te aN . re Cte ' . poo 
A 

ui , POL yon rows pio A ; i SSA Pt 12: LP ret PT el etna ef RS oN eT r Roe pen 
4 

[ome eter eae w= | oweate: HRD O
K. ¢ LM — 

Condos ~< F liybs i Vi ig.ck wade OL] gOS a SF 
— 

F 

\ I ap 
“Pa Fe OR fi | x Sf foo. . » - tT ¢ : 

a y , Mee Yo ote 
_ galecet ~ pa eee pio weasel : eee, pew BUS 

+ hamden |: oo ie 
wt 

Sop 
O 

= 

a a a Io * 4 eee ~ et pate” Seay Needy | / iL . ee RNY ian a PT ee oe eH. fo emo 
Comer faa teehee om ™ = 

2 gk ey ied . eG : . ne ee ad So | f ae aw tb QO EN Pe! erage og Ne tee | . Coy BS vowe ok co. : 
a 

| ew ts ihe spf aan 
Cae € ’ 4 bars. sang my, te ent e “Sp fi : \\ " en : a ope TT, , . My 3 *aaty *  § ‘ sabe hn z pe 4G ! 

* j 
a 

oN, pix 
. wO #8 Fela so 

. a ae eg 
ie 4 Dam 

: , we me Ete ee Ae. 4 oF gt ake 
we :. 7440 4 

ae : , : : fo, i 
: 

a 

{ “am ° : Oe 7. i arn or i ty em i ie ell Stone ge 4 \Pririp * pant eg A Qa depacerh F Male ‘ voy eB fof . . . "G fo } , ‘ 
oe 

i ig’ | a | ia 4 | f a , ' ff tis ; we ee TM Us y wee : POOP TES ‘ oN omnes Spee A Te I a ‘ " 
4 

L 
oe 

ss Decor 
: : 

i Bf at ial. aoe F 4 boo SEP ge BED 
4 ; poe bot . ~ 2 - : 

— 

| 

- ao le
la 

rey oe i 
(o> KS 

Me 1. -: 5 a a * : ean s * Ss “ . ‘ *s 3 . 
ty 

fi oF 
. 

e : 

! . TPO Cf 1 JS PRN OM SN ge E \ J. Meo arland foe I | e 

9 | lal Lf ae (mmm 
Lope aT Te J Me Ranang— tin 1 3 . 

3? og ‘eC | 
| ohh wl a ot i ” _/ i pa cea 4 Bey! Lake, Np

s 
if OC : = 

et 
- 

Ly Ae hell n, i a i , 3 ek ‘ yi qf : ff : ETA OY : 
ve 

: RRS. Soe oo : 
oa 

ia. il rane bre | ct re ‘ u Lo | ‘5 i : Dds <P : BA pee vo an fh MEA Waubesa Sd Me Ot aio Cees ewes , ' e 

i Gece 
TOM TRY 2 gh 

i \ ‘ foo es Say i 7 : : : ah. 
: : 

+ Ee Ay . 
; zoe i 

= 

haw Ce emerges 
: DAD Ao Jue 

Aas bo. ey Bd . a { @ h wa oe a clue gp 
+ 

Pima fA 
~ 4 os 

2 ee i 
a 

Po te SpE Ee ge gpg sg eae Léty pos ut ned ae BG Lar fe ies se” ot ae ORC eg 
ee tl Orme! 

“ rs 
t pen. mh Lo 

: : 4 
a 

i> 
ag 

4% pp ty’ » aia mf dhe 
a. ye 

Z od Aiea f &: Pe = ¢ py ae re | Ea one ge hago 46d Fao 
ie Bot 

wared 
a “, o prod 

: woe Gg, i 
ae. 

Ny mt, “ LG A v I BL gy me a ee en ee Pm et BA eb a Ci oe Pi {ee <= 3 ot & Aaa | Coin n At na Og ef. eS
 a rc . 

oe gp 
te 

2) be oS tinny \ 
i 

ao allan Bs oe el eo ind tee” 2 ee eS : ; f A . AL cate z a alte@ we tf , Le ar a 
ao pee i 

a 

ee soy WW rig wd H x ~ pp | ‘S$ + [ee cy we “New Me 
on: Footy =~ \ a 

INBY pL ; = yO So af | ow yeme way ee eed se Mud a Pw | Np 
- 

> 
: . < 

or | 
‘ , vo? ‘a Gi 

i 
ey oo op eee Be a , 2 ek 

Dy * ~ 4 
: 

: 
a 

t Pe er ona i 
YAS aT 

to 6 pm 6 i fe . i Ng ry | ia Cy “a a wie * ~ “a if pe fod muon toe # ot — i ae 

inasgpemance ‘ 
. : 

nop ry a 
. "4 : 

I an 
“4 le ae a S ~ a ) oer s 

% L . So, a z map ° Lo . if 
. . sone 

E 

an | FAA ho aeto | 3: Pe ge | . \ [oe Ee EL mare ae SEP ON «d ‘ oot a 

: 
- Md . \\ oo 

Yn 
et pant Fe A 

omar r pet oe eo E Eee gue ee annnatesaeinmeenen
nnn cll ~mameatn ‘ ' en, roel ter Tes : fo 

oe 

| iF Yas’ [PB] / op Sfp aya tes [PPO OOP cae hg FP na pp 
| - 

i’ 20 o: ifirg ts ~ WuhttNy u mantel yj“ : od bea | \ a y L “enaad gia Ro fl i a a | OM | 
ae PS 

j 
‘ fy Ps aan ene bee we be Rea | =! . . : boy PY WALD ¢ at hms | pe WD yo ER OG i mee 

oe 
i 

ar 
: 

aes 

j 
‘ iy ee DT en coe rend . eal eam se ] ver ob, i wt : \ ~" 7 we 4. i sectpmerenormene we ne ree y y 66 § 

weit ae ~. : se os i 
. : 

a 

eli vette gi ‘| ‘ : ‘ at an poms Diag yore oa ws Lut po i” r wy a =, see 
5 { of Sa 6 po te [° a AS Tee tl / oo 

: a 

dee ACY pomar ge pne fie ™ Laleview! | See BD Op a a : 

: 

. 
ig ty 

, a : 
ok £ r 

vgs boat CF 
é 

we . 
° as a 

3 

pre! R049 & {| " Te 
| . bole \ o He Pons Ope ad . . 

oe at ON Kegonsa yas j = 

: 
a. oo \ 

Seg Vy $B errr
 mererrn eencen ee 

ee 
\ ROAD ‘4 te eee ee whee 

fe 
. / ft 

me 

O 
»y | a 

oe a dy 4 qi i A 

PNT omer ena 
_~. er ™ 

; ar ar be. j iz Lt 

se pee 4 Wb nee wh nn ree | 
- 

: a A~V vl B Doo, GF ITC / | (Ter ag crpe 
o RRO | : 

| er Vober fi pas MF Elise A’, fi | PEs Np 
AR : < 

if 69 </' NO) le DE | , es ow ceeW oP PLE, a 

z| Lf 
: Sh { 

a | At vNES pairs al i ye? q of 

‘ yo tenn 

. 
: , ss ™ NB : 

i 
ae 

ae _POAD * ww, i 
if j . Po ae i | oN es f T ui 

Siata . wt | . 
og 

Pos eae tt ud | 
i et: 

| = ‘ (> 
. aa i u DU N N a 

Sate Pas. » & | 
= 

eo NY oe oe fifitehburg [| os Se Voce ewe | DD. ae pc LT spr : 

“4 Sf i 3 
hi mare mn mage ona i en at Lo 4 cog cee eee i Pg tare wees ee I fae ge a! 

eB Ea 
Ee 

3 < up a} 
th, 

i o v4 pia ‘re cone +| nf it if 3g CRTRNOTES Fe of a Lake Keronsa Bo TT R 
_ 

? hE SUNSET a 
SUNSET pan ah 

i 6 i ot i . VME of -€ 1 “aS i 

er : a - 8. 7 
i 

a Ohive A SE pg nen coe yf Q Y , —y | Tay 1 J ' 4 i vont | x Too i \. i 

- i wt iy 
4 E 

-_ 2} at TOLLS 
x M 

arre s —_~ wae | 29 | va be ae BE OAS 
SB Al og 

= 

i a | ge ] [p 8} 
iB oy ne 4 Nee 4 ft . 

: ie ; s " J o> ~ ah ae oy ‘ “aN “oo So ; wo 
7 oe “oe I eid : a 

| cl PM PEL Pp encett 8 pre ae ® xJOakhall ¢ ) ey ee es 
PR ct, ra af = 

“ ah Sp a + . Cf iw 
Rr 6 ; ee Ceo By ~i \ - 

feo} 
Y MA 

Ow 
se ~~ he hein ES i 

¥ 
me t — 

np emer avemennrennaencannemnmnaer- 
GF Reet ae 5 . * . Bee. 

aegeee ¢ ee i Oo oe % : we & 
oe 

toh 
ROaD 

4\\ 
tee ] ete erg Ete eee enemas pre fh sremerererererent a a \ t Dy MRT VP asp Fes : eB fee Rt Be é ott { 

pag 

: al FO ng , zh 
or i “iH ROD OF te : Ce © Cpe 

\ ° i oy j et we a eo Se Po 
io 4 

4 

Ll 
; oN Ft pF Jed 1 .@ ¢ Se ye bY Po 48.  f 2 2] DR a 

Z 

e od oe . 
Pp * f 

ht 
ow bbag i 

‘4 oe I : > : 
eo Se a ie oe t. i ‘ | “of } ; ” ; 

} 
ae pe mo 

| 
a 

4 aol Bis 
a 

| rpg j py wpe epee cee Rt : ar! \ —sb i iu ; > f 2 
‘ ye 

ve : 
-_ 

“ aw Pe Fp Fe ore bas po: oo Vid be . 6 
=. 

~ ad “ ‘ é 
waa 

. aes oe eo com bE 1 : 4 i oe : 
ms 

. tO 
Rh og 

, 
ERNE RR SS CE AEGA

N 

” -4 
Cc i i Pre BA aay aa hi i | 

fi a j 
: * = : 

i - 

: 

° nen Sa SRE SE RPDS ESE CAE ie ‘ 

, 
‘ ' an ‘ . xy . ee . oe | ‘ = a * 

: _ 7 
| 

a 4 

Tahir Same ena cmarterteabla nonce tebe td nce
 darcemaeal thnk lepine nate 

y be we lower te iFi Rade nw theo! wT ne ke L i : eT i c . . 4. _ ' 
- 

PEA MOREA SES Oy PB PIERRE Lat SERS hi, EAL Ae: 

: 

= 
eee ~ - 4« i te 

. 2 

Ids ents ah “naan ar Shp Bat ARIMA ARERR AL AE HENS RO NAGA A ONIN ttt ty toate: 

- 

cs pag CARR Nt dS HG SA Rae NEGRIL SR et Ra eco . 

{ Z E 

: ” sestoeiecstaterte
eret aime ef eer rom 

ie. 
: . ; i 

ie 
ic re Sapenaay ph ae = 

oo ee i

 er 
rr rr rr ar i a 

A, TT



FIGURE 
| 

oo a 

COMPARISON OF SIN F SINGLE FAM 
bs 

‘FAMILY HOUSING STARTS — 
3170 

| 
- 

F 2612 

eo 

2500 | 5 a | | 2561 | 
4 

. 
mo £ 

ome ! 
SS 

—_ ie 
satan 

fe 

a a | | 
— ; 

. 

| 
A Ps | 

= re 2171 
e 

S ee 
wae — — 

ee 

2000 . ie “ 
a = nee 

2 

~s 
fd fa 1917 = = oa : 

ae 
i 

. aan 

wo 2 
B cf e = = = 7 

Ho 7 1730 - “a aa = = | — ; 

rj 

; coe 
we, 

STi 
co — 

7 

> 
oe & a a 

eau 7 ons 
ps ic 

oH Lit o re S i tk ee 
= — | — 

bw a 

cr | es 14767 pe ee —_ — = , : 

= : “s eo — a 1336 & ie=—_ = one ome ome 
Ss 

. ; fa — a = — ue omer mae = . 

2 
oo a a = a — oa 

anaes sti 
| _€ 

sh 

in oe a = ce — a 
‘ = one — — =e 

of 

a 1192 ae —_ ie —— as 1198 — — — ome = 

1133 : * oa 4 — & — = — — me wes — o 

panel ee a — = =. — ical — eA on oo =. . = — 
ma 

oun 2 ome ae aon Pe — oe 1065 — — ae oe ome 
ae 

— ca om e ome a = 627 — — = — nonce ona 
o 

on e 940 & — ou : A _— ae : a8 ome — — oe — 
oe 

— : comm ; = 2 Ae. ve 2 ome cs ~—— os 
ome oo 

oe 

=u a om *; ame ee a ae = ‘= = 
oa 

oe 984 
oo 

— ; = * nd E Ee ‘ ~— eS — — a | cd S o 

— , — - oe 3 "4 Pe ~— é — = 864 ~~ | = 906 — o 

nas Ps 
x ome * paaed — 846 | SS ~~ | = s aM 

os a hoe é. - os es a & oa as — — a ee nn S oo a pe 

: — ; — " a - ee ‘se a hea os oa one Ee —_— es oes a — a 
at 

= as ome “e ome a 
ie = iy — Pt = io — se ome cs — Fe SS 

om is a — a PS ~ eneab = oe i: — ae — = om = we Be ee 

50 oar 5 Z — - as e : = ei oun = ome = ome x S a 

0 : _ BS = aS oe aS =. ed i es = ea ae — ae 
ox 

~— o nam << come a ee oo oh og a es wae © ee fe — & =e _ S 

— Le cms ay _ a cms a Pe = ole me oe one a wade : ia = a aS 

ant i“ =a a — * S ~— is a — Bs — 7 me ee — & ome cS a 

o— a omme se me 4 7 oo ae a — os. omnes & pommand Es — © aoone a Ss 

7 mi fd 
a. 

ae =— cs 
=. aS ach amen oan mt i —" ee 

Me 
ce 

ones 2 Bs om = rs oe & anne ae — 4 one = — ES Ee 

1969 | _ é_ ia he a ome . cme a oo % =a e — | . 

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 O75 i , = ° — co 3 | .
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— & (Carl C. Crane, Inc. Consulting Engineers 2702 Monroe Street 
i eo ery | . Madison, Wisconsin 53711 | 

as i Ms on x fei ee ¥ : ‘ q 

EB SE | 608 aspen! | 

~ | | oe July 7, 1980 

ape | | | | | 
i JN 2222 | 

Mr. Paul Vandeveld, SRA | 

| Holzhauer and Company | 

| 5823 West Appleton Avenue ~ 

f | _ Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53210 | | 

fp Subject: Existing Utility Locations : 

=) | South of Leopold Way | 

fi | | Town of Fitchburg, Wisconsin | | 

FE | Dear Mr. Vandeveld: © | | | 

of Enclosed please find a map of the subject existing utility © | 

yo locations as requested in your letter dated June 20, 1980. | 

- We do not presently have any information regarding the | 

| capacity of the existing 15-inch City of Madison sanitary | 

A | sewer. 

ot If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

i : Yours very truly, | | 

| | | CARL C. CRANE, INC. 

i oo’ 2 oe | 
| 4 boy ot, / 

dames E. Braun, P.E. 

a} “Consulting Engineer for the : 

| Town of Fitchburg _ [ 

af | JEB:lra | 

} 
si 

: 

: 

| EXHIBIT #7 | - 

| e



= . 
ONE BEDROOM 
C750 sq. ft. _ © Bedroom | —_ | | 
(1) Centerhallwith | features two ) | . 

oversize guest wall-wide closets PATIOOR _ ALL APARTMENTS FEATURE: F 
guestcloset , - OCeramictilebath | BALOONY CJ Wall-to-wall OAir conditioning © i 

LJ 10° dinette off - with custom carpeting and baseboard ; 
kitchen vanity | throughout, heating system : 

| | ! except for with individual i 

| NN = kitchen and controls : 
2 7 SLIDING GLASS DOORS : baths O Parking at your F 

a MASTER BEDROOM z LIVING ROOM 5 C Westinghouse building E 
 &§ 14-0" x 117-4" a TPO x10". a kitchenwith = (© Dead-bolt lock : 

«| | : : refrigerator/ on your front E 

tng Ff | i | a | freezer, oven and door : 

= a, | | ‘ H range with (0 24-hour : 

= Q | . i exhaust hood, maintenance i 

3 z q E food waste CJ Master TV : 

we 9 a : | : disposer, double receptionsystem §& 

° st /- c~ : B sink, decorator with outlet in [ 

LP Foesusaml cabinets and youriwing room 
Ls MAA i pantry Private storage : 

: , ean punmneiaen a Danese abaae cima i (CO Private patio or locker in your e 

| LINEN F baicony building 4 
| | : 1 Rear-facing living E 

Pm aE DSN SIL a: room with sliding | a 

iz = ’ glass doors to F 

gL 2h A patio or balcony : 

pratt | mone : ' 
—. = | | DINETTE : ' 

ye ALL DIMENSIONS APPROXIMATE ne | | .



/ " - . ce a al Bs: 
o ,* : 

TWO BEDROOMS TWO BEDROOMS | 
E . , . a . E 

oY | | 7 PATIO OR | : | BALCONY | | _ «BALCONY | | E 

; UVING ROOM , BEDROOM #2 MASTER BEDROOM : : ee yng Roo. f= BepRoomez MASTER BEDROOM [ 16-3 133-0" 9-7 x 11-0" : 12-5 atte" | | EB 16°-10" x 13'-0" 1-0" 11-0" | 114" x 14-0" ; | 4 

LintN & = WALK-INE® Pa A WALK-INE=4 - 

' | an wilt aumuatmmeccen tes. eee: : ae = Se | 3 
| =. mee EV | * J 166 =F I peeical F| — KITCHEN OO RSHHEHEESa( Vf a SSS Ht ee , = Faxes SEEEPSE EMH i Do : KITCHEN, =| ; i 

y N Abi DIMENSIONS APPHO AIHA TE | lam. 

0 9208q. ft. D Bathroom 5 920 sq. ft © Bathroom 
(J Foyer entry compartmen- [i Center hall with compartmen- ; 
(] Large dinette talized to permit - oversize guest . talizedtopermit : 
() Master bedroom two people to a —  Gtoset | two people to use 5 

_ has oversized use it 0 11’ dinette right . it simultaneously | 
walk-in closet simultaneously . off kitchen : in total privacy. : i 

1) Second > | in complete Masterbedroom  ~ Features ceramic i: 
Bedroom has privacy. Features features alarge tile floor and a 
wall-wide closets ceramic tile floor | walk-incloset custom twin- | | ' 

and custom | [}] Second bedroom _ basin vanity | 
vanity with twin | has wall-wide , 6. : 
basins | closet : : 

LJ) Always a corner SO | i 
location | '



TWO BEDROOMS, TWO BATHS : 

a  panoonts«éisd | : 
| sco : 1 940 sq. ft. 

| | | | | — . [Foyer entry with ; 
ee a ee ; ‘almost 9 feet of  € 
SLIOING GLASS DOORS a ss x . a | | : :  &§ | guest closet E a BEDROOM #2 ; MASTER BEDROOM : ; | 4 

: : oon eat : 13°-10" x 10'-2" c 13-3" x10'-8" E | LC] Good-sized . 
| 4 | _ &§ U dinette ; 

| : , ; f [J Master bedroom | ? 
| «| E- : i | | ~served by walk- . ' | _ _ ; in closet and | . 

: i ‘i : | private bath ' 
q : F | | : [| Second bedroom — | é 

i E : _ is generously ' 

| , :  & ge | amply closeted | : 2 HEE | {i "i a a WY CHEERY : | 7 

i =e _] Both full baths : 
EE CLOSET : : feature ceramic e 

; ATRNGHIAINH : tile floors ane 
: 5 re Sees a a re ; Tt paisa ca oa F Sores PEE | custom-cra ted ' ; 

: a : OOM RIED Pi ag : tas _ && 
‘ [ ==) mepere | iss OgO nas - vanities | | of 

. °° «Bee gars BC) (Cg location : 

: Ace dl a ALL DIMENSIONS APPROXIMATE | ‘E 

DON’T JUST CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS... CHANGE YOUR LIFESTYLE i



o Ez i, ~ ri Bo ee We am, f mn — - = ie | = : = = | ‘ BF —. pb AV PY *ANAANVEY ETNA | © e 

gas i 3S Fi E i a oO (\ VPA VAY BN (\\ ay fy) Oo : | : 

al om ‘y Loi t Ny dd ded Sed dad \Y: WeCer Y CO ee | F 

- 2 = C) . i Hall 18 Se ¥ ¢ Full shag carpeting in all rooms, except kitchen, ; 

. é iE : i | | ay we : = 6 +4 | powder room and master bath. ; a 

LEN dtl Ha esittisn Down Closet + FF — 50 = f . ¢ Central heating and air conditioning system you . 

: eae ! ares tit ot Ce ~ we control. E 
ae. | remit area He E — , f e Generously-dimensioned living room gracing : 

| — ti : a half the living area of your first floor. a 

——" f t+] é ¢ Formal dining room with sliding glass doors to &§ 

| | a : if _ rH private patio. | | — 
| = “ | We sn | e Step-saving, work-saving kitchen that puts : 

| a : ; ’ | everything you need within easy reach. E 

OQ = ——s, | y Everything includes adishwasher,, frost-free Pi 

¢ = 7 : j 3 refrigerator/ freezer, range with exhaust hood ) : 

5 — . py) Reg | and oven, food waste disposer, double sink, S 

c — . i : 3 mica work counters and furniture finish E 

~ —- Bedroom#2 : Master Bedroom F cabinets. ; | z 

OQ -— 11°-8" x 10-10" t | 13'-9" x 12°-6" ‘ e The two bedrooms are located on theirown floor | : 

pes == PTT ; for privacy. The master bedroom has two bs 

c eR a | closets, including a walk-in unit. The second e 

o Second Floor Plan bedroom is closeted like a master Suite, too. It E 

area ena emer reer cE TESST ETUC UNO has a full wall of closets. c 

: mH ‘ow e The master bathroom is compartmentalized, : 

p : Hall # | ret em . permitting two people to use it simultaneously f 

; gis this yt _ &y | in total privacy. There is a separate dressing area a 

: | Pm ie: | |. Kitchen Tey a | with custom vanity. There's a convenient powder e 

s GIR DS ra x76) -9 : room onthe first floor. e 
| : , TTT EEE Hip OO (Ci) 4, | e Laundry area, with washer and dryer, onthe a 

| tm Hh fOO ! 1 second floor. : i 

| 1 fact storage (iw) | | bd e Special storage room on first floor. : 
| rR pommel pane | Hot water heater. , 

_ | hi? 9 Ay e Water softener. . E 

a a | Ce 4 is °e Parking at your building. | Q 

. ; tf b 5 ¢ Dead-bolt lock on front door, locking baron | F 

| Es : a AS patio door. | : 

. | ai | 7 * 24-hour maintenance. o 

| 7 Living Room ve Dining Room Fi 3 a i 

. ena ——— CERES har. porererroneomeorn Sliding Glass DOOrS pagers = = 
: 

a a [<a . ~ a | E 

First Floor Plan | i fi | i | f 

| Stoop | Patio : i 
. | i LG" x 50" | a | | . 3
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| Golf Creek | 

| A - Type Building - (2 Buildings) 

~ 57's" x 211' ° = 12,168 s.f. | 
ng 16" =x 36'8" = 587 s.f. 

Total — | 12,755 s.f. | 

- 2 Stories x 12,755 s.f. = 25,510 s.£. : 

a 2 Bldgs. x 25,510 sq. ft. = 51,020 sq. ft. 

| - B - Type Building - (1 Building) | 

| 211' x 57'8" = 12,128 s.f£. 
z 16" x  36'8" = 587 s.f. , 

é Total oe 12,755 s.f. 

- | 2 Stories x 12,755 s.f. = 25,510 s.f. 

Lower Level : | 

im 29° x 211' } = 6,119 s.f. | 
) 8 x  36'8" = 587 s.f. 

 -fotal | : 32,216 sq. ft. 

. C - Type Building - 3 Buildings | 

140'°5" x 57'8" = 8,101 s.f. 

i 2 Stories x 8,101 s.f. = 16,202 s.f._ 

» 3 Bldgs. x 16,202 s.f. = 48,606 sq. ft. 

D - Type Building - 4 Buildings . 

: 1440'S" x 57'8" = 8,101 s.f. Oe | 

_ 2 Stories x 8,101 s.f. = 16,202 s.f. | | 

| EXHIBIT #9



| Lower Level | | | 

- 32% xe 40'S" = 4, 995 se £. 

Total | 21,197 s.f. | - | 

, 4 Bldgs. x 21,197 sq. ft. = | 84,788 sq. ft. | 

- 2 E - Type Building - 1 Building | 

a ——-57'8" x 16919" = 9,787 s.f. 

2 Stories x 9,787 sq. ft. = 19,574 sq. ft. | 

F - Type Building - 2 Buildings | 

. | 57'8" x 211' = 12,168 s.f. | 
| 16! x  36'8" = 587 s.f. 

: Total 12,755 s.f. | 

2 Stories x 12,755 = 25,510 s.€. 

. | Lower Level | | | 

32" x 211! = 6,752 s.f- - © 
” gi x  36'8" x 293 s.f. 

| Total 32,555 s.f. | | 

- 2 Bldgs. x 32,555 sq. ft. = | 65,110 sq. ft. 

- Total Usable Apartment Area . - 301,314 sq. ft. 

Recreational Building 

| 60' x 100' = 6,000 sq. ft. 

" . |



| Timber Ridge | - | 

| Building ce Number of Square 
- | Size | Stories _ Buildings Footage ) 

a 211" x 57' 2 2 48,108 | 
140" x 57° 24; 1 19,950 | 

} 211" x 57° 235 7 210,472 : 

| : Totals 10 | 278,530 

a Country Club 

Building Number of | Square 
™ | Size Stories Buildings Footage 

167.5" x 52.3! 2); 3% 65,701 
bal 103.0' x 31.7' 2 5 32,600 

90.5° x 35.7' 2 2 12,924 7 
z 131.0' x 31.0' 2 7 56,854 
7 95.3' x 46.4' . 2 - 6 | 53,064 
- | 123.5' x 49.3! 2 4x 60,885 | 
= 167.5' x 52.3' 2 3 _ 52,560 

| Totals 30 334,582 

7 * Garden-type buildings have & level of basement, others 
on slab. |
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Madison Area Apartment Site Land Sales | | 

— No. Location or Address Date Sales Price Apartments S$/Apt. Comments E 

| | Allowed | | 

| 1 Greater Highlands: 10/78 $150,000 40 $3,750 Very attractive and ex- : 

Lot 1 clusive area of single- i 
| | Madison, : family homes on West side : 

- | | of Madison. Improvements : 
| were installed. : 

2 Lots 22 - 27 3/79 S$ 90,000- 20 $4,500 Site was approved for &€ 

Nakoma Heights | 20 units in 4 family : 

Fitchburg | buildings. All roads and : 
utilities were installed. : 

tA 5 

= 3 Northeast Corner of 5/79 $225,000 100 $2,250 Subsidized housing devel- E 
td Northport Dr. and | opment for the elderly. 7 

e Sherman Ave. Average location. : 

Madison Smaller site of only 3.3 : 

ho acres. Density allowed. : 
o 30 units per acre. All : 

| | street improvements were 2 
| in. & 

4 Lots 82 - 91 11/79 $279,000 90 $3,100 A 5.1 acres site with : 
Bowman Heights | frontage on both Coho and : 

Fitchburg | Post Rds. only one mile & 

| north of subject. Roads 7 
) ) and utilities have been . 

installed. :



| - 7 - | 

| a APARIMENT SALES - MADISON AREA | ee 
— | | | _ JULY 1980 poe — | 

| | OPERATING | | . | DATE GROSS RENT INCOME NOI/SP | | 
NO. PROJECT OF SALE SALES PRICE -YR.BUILT/TYPE UNITS/BRS (PER UNIT) GRM % OF GROSS S/UNIT | CAP . RATE COMMENTS 

1. MGM Offer Offer os Approx. 1973 204 Units NA NA NA $23,529 NA Frame bldgs.with elaborate 
| 3520 Brekenridge Ct. in 1979 $ 4,800,000 10 Bldgs. | 88 1BR . | | recreation facilities. 

Fitchburg 68 Garage sps. 96 2BR | | | Offer rejected by Marvin © 
ee | 20 3BR | | Marcus. Verified by 

| oe | | | | | | Realtor, Don Evans. | 

2. Holiday Gardens 12/79 $ 6,036,000 1973 = 30L Units = ** == 7.02, wee 920/053 10.28 Well Kept project with | : 2502 Independence 15 Bldgs. —S«141 BR) $:-«-858,636 $ 615,272 | es pooe oneys Madison 39 Heated -—«-160 2BR ($2,852) (718) Verified by Assessor's Dept. | a | peed | Income data by Realtor. | | garage sps. | | a | 2 4 

3. Three Fountains 11/79 $12,090,120 1972-1973 584 Units © x 7.98 = = *** $20,702 8.76% Brick bldgs, however, many 
Anton Drive | --:14 Bldgs. 300 1BR $1,514,292 $1,060,057 _ roofs leaked. Good quality 
Fitchburg | | Careers 245 2BR ($2,592) (703%) | | and recreation package. 

| 39 Eff. | ' Verified by Bill Stoneman - _ 
ea _ | oe | | _ Assessor. Income data by 

| | | Oo | a | 7 seller. | —— | 

4. The Willows 7/79 $ 5,688,621 1970-1975 288 Units _Incame data of these units $19,752 NA “Large Site of 28 acres, out- | 
3511 Roma Lane 17 Bldgs. 32 Ef£. - co-mingled with data from door pool, tennis courts and © 
Middleton | Pe 136 1BR all other apartments in | man-made lake form amenity 

| | | | 7 120 2BR project. | package. All information 
| | | | | _ from prospectus. | 

5. Nakoma Heights 7/79 S$ 3,450,000 1965-1966 168 Units + 7.68 + $20,536 5.7% All face brick, well kept 
_ 4929 Chalet Gardens | 7 Bidgs. | 56 1BR S$ 449,294  $ 196,548 ; _ property. 8 acre site. In- 

Fitchburg a _ 112 2BR _ ($2,694) (44%) _ | ground pool and rec. bldg. 
- | | a - Information from prospectus. |



| | | ee | : OPERATING | wo a 

| DATE — oe | GROSS RENT | : INCOME NOI/SP | | | 7 

NO. _ PROJECT _ OF SALE SALES PRICE YR.BUILT/TYPE UNITS/BRS (PER UNIT) GRM % OF GROSS S/UNIT CAP.RATE | COMMENTS sy 

6. Alhambra | 2/79 S$ 2,300,000 1971. © 96 Units + 8.24 ++ $23,958 7.53 — Well maintained project | 

101 Alhambra Place | os 4 Bldg.s 48 1BR S 279,089 S 172,983 in attractive location. 

Town of Madison | 96 Garage sps. 48 3BR_ ($2,907) (62%) | Smaller outdoor pool. | 

| | | x | Information from prospectus. 

7. Rimrock Hills Apts. 1/79 = $ 2,550,000 1970 140 Units NA =——‘<‘“‘é‘UNA NA $18,214 NA Frame exterior, small out- | 

Moreland Road | oe - 40 1BR | | | a . door pool and two tennis : 

_ Madison | a 84 2BR | | o courts. Verified by _ | 

| | 16 3BR a | | | - Assessor's Department. 

8. Chalet Gardens 12/78 $1,500,000 1962 — 95 Units NA NA NA $15,789 NA All frame construction, | 
- 2350 Chalet Gardens | 13 Bldgs. 51 1BR : | | a no rec. facilities. | | 

Fitchburg | 34 2BR | re | | - Verified by Fitchburg 

| | 2 Eff. | Assessor. | 

9. Monona Shores 5/78  § 4,550,000 1968 ue 295 Units S 786,720 5.78 $ 446,000 $15,424 6.81% | Property was reported to oe 

Madison ; | ae 122 1BR ($2,667) (57%) | | have been neglected and 

—— 80 2BR | needs work. Some carports, 

92 3BR | | : outdoor pool. Verified by 

| | | Gary DivVall, buyer. | 

- * Actual sales price of $10,926,000 was increased by $1,164,120 to reflect option price to purchase leased land. ae | | 

** Based on current rents, less 15% estimated vacancy rate and time lag to raise rents. | | | | gs oa 

_-*#* =~ Based on estimated gross rent ard 1978 expense history, (Realtor's data). | | | | a 

+ Latest 6 month operating statement annualized. ) | | | | a | 

++ Latest 8 month operating statement annualized. | oo we



: MARKET SURVEY | | | 

rd Project Name Rent Amonities | | : 

ft 06 Valley View 1/1 CAO Pool, tennis, car wash nrea, | 

Bi. of 200-91  pie|en je ares wferills, Saunas 

| | of? 49 weight room. 17 year lease, 

| | heat & water ine. dishwacher | 

ma | ee - a disposal, stove, refrigerator | 

i | | Security Beposit is 150. i 

~ | no pets or children 

| breckenridge 1/1 P49 whirlpool, tunmning booths, : 

_ efi 299 pool, tennis, heat & water : 

Po ine. dishwasher, stove, 

i refrigerator, disposal. : 

i | | Security deposit is 2b50- 

fp 250 with pets. Pets are | 

fo | | y25/month extra | 

ei 6% Fountains At PSH-PAO pool, tennis, drapes, lense | 

| pre 2/1 JOO heat & water ine. dishwusher 

ve — 2/2 29D stove, refrigerator. disposel 

ee | no pets. deposit 200. 600 | 

| —_ units 

| Sob Hill. 2/1. 297-317 pool, tennis courts, play | | 

ot, 
| ground. heat & water inc. | 

= | , stondard uppliances. lease : | 

|  15/month if no lease. deposit | 
a) | 200. no pets. 2&0 units . | 

Wi 2 =o Fonona Shores | 2/1 260-310 water only in th. dishwasher 

im 47h 299-570 F100 extra, cats-10/month. 

; | deposit-apt-150/TH-200. pool | 

=) playgrounds. 60 dny leases ; | 

= 29H units i 

a | Green Briar. ASI OA club house, pool, tennis. | 

; 2/1. 302 hoat & water ine. std. app. 

_ deposit is 100, lease, no pets 

of 27O units, drapes, sunken Ir | | 

| | wormandy 1/1 495.50 pool, leuse, heat & water inc. | 

2/1 34b5-585 deposit is month rent. std. 

a) app. no children or pets | 

Ao : : 303 units | 

a - EXHIBIT #12 | | 

oe
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—_ i eccrine nt tenets era ec 

a) | | 

| 

|) Balboa Valley. 1/1 245-250 hent inc. pool lease, std app. 
ee 2/1 290-295 ests w/100 fee, Limit 2 child : 

Co | deposit 150-200 225 units 

Jt Village Green 1/1 215-285 pool, drapes, heat « water 
a | h. “ ’ ’ cas . . s ’ i 

: ofl 515-925 std opp. leuse, deposit 150 | 

=| | no pets Timit 2 child | 

i 120 unitss | i | 

Q } Cypress Village 1/4 9190-212 lease, heat & water inc. | 

oF oe | 2/1 PA5-R65 deposit is 150 per adult 

=i a std opp cats w/50 dep. ! 
144 units 

| ! Nakema heights 1/1 235-959 club house, pool, Lease 

; | 2/1 260-295 std app. deposit 18 month | 

=| 2/2 C&y—-295 rent pots-10/month 168 units 

B ! The Villa Afi 24% pool, tennis, pleyground, | 

| | 2/1 260-290 drapes (290 ine heat) | 

a | woter, lense std app. | 

of > | : deposit 100 176 units 

st Holiduy Gerdens 1/1 260-270: club house, pool, heat « | 

of ef 410 water, std app. deposit 150 | 

| 2/2 45% drapes 700 units | 

1 « be ee copra neceeencenmeretneectanetat en et etme ent nage es me gem: mgmt renin wrens 

Se



aa Es Sertiss sGtencs vos eee BP ERATING COSTS SELECTED AGE GROUP 4 
A NPY FURNISHED 

| 
| NATIONAL _f i 

| i 196° TO PRESENT , | f : 
: | 241 BUILDINGS 26,784 APARTMENTS a, | ; A : 19,006+434 RENTABLE SQUARE FEET a a. | ; | Sn ooo SR nn l8.rlvrn-7-— eee 7 i 
: INCOME MED LOW HIGH MED LOW HIGH . E > -RENTS-APARTMENTS { 241) 97.8% 96.0% SS.0% 3.43 2.86 4.00 | , . 5 B RENTS-GARAGE/PARKING | ( 50) 3.1 1.4 = 4.2 ell .0€ 15 | 2 co F BB  RENTS=-STORES/OFFICES Tt 4) 6.2 033 | 

. : # = GROSS POSSIBLE RENTS [ € 241) 98.3% 7.2% 96.2% 3.51 2.88 4.01 
a. B H =VACANCIES/PENT LOSS (215) 3.3 1.2 5.6 ell) 604) a2] . . | TOTAL RENTS COLLECTED | ( 241) 65.4 9264 67.4 3.36 2.71 3.85 
a : | OTHER INCOME (223) 1.7 © 3.0 406 =.03~=— 209 . | E GBOSS_POSSIBLE_ INCOME | ( 241) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 3.55 2.95 4.07 : : . fo 6s TOTAL COLLECTIONS P€ 241) 57.4 94.7 95.2 3.40 2.75 3.5} 
_ e 

EXPENSES , a t [ MANAGEMENT COSTS** (238) . 6.8 5.1 $.2 -230 «1? SB] | | ; e OTHER AOMINISTRATIVE | € 212) 1.7 28 264 -05 .03 4.08 | ; A SUBIOIAL_ADMINISI. ( 239) 6.4% 6.3% 10.6% 1.26 1.22 39 . [ SUPPLIES ( 219) 4 02 1.0 -Ol .01 .03 | 
; ; fe 40S HEATING FUEL-CA ONLY*® | (39) 9 24 243 203 .01 07 | : | t by | CA & APTS.% F( 146) 5.2 3.7 7.9 o18 8.13 © 426 

: 52 @ ELECTRICITY--CA ONLY* | ¢ 170) 2e1 Le4 2.8 207 .05 410 
. e oo : CA & APTS.*® | t 67) 5.2 2.5 7.6 -17 .09 8.28 |  £ an 3 06 COWWATER/SEWER--CA ONLY*# J (9 3) 25 .03 

, tw | CA & APTS.*# [ ( 236) 202 1.5 3.0 007 605 410 
ap t+ GAS~---------CA ONLY® | (48) 2S 74 1.7 -03 .OL .07 
. : Kd : CA & APTS.# | 56} 1.6 1.0 2.5 206 .03 4.08 
, : tye B 6s BUILDING SERVICES ( 176) le} 8 1.9 04 .03 .06 
, 4 i OTHER OPERATING ( 143) 2° 24 2.4 -03 .0% .06 | q | e ND sUBIOIAL CPERATING ( 241) 11.8% 8.4% 16.5% .40 .26 8.54 & . 

SECURITY## ( 56) 4 2 7 401 01,03 a . : B GROUNDS MAINTENANCE#* 1 ( 215) 1.6 7 2.¢ 006 .02 .09 
p * B  MAINTENANCE-REPAIRS ( 241) 4.5 2.8 7.4 -16 2.10 225 | s 4 PAINTING/DECORATING#*® I ( 21¢) 1.8 1.3 2.8 206 .05 .10 
_ 4 | aUBTOTAL_ MAINTENANCE $F 241) O00 6.0% 11.7% .30 1.21 ~~ «.4} , 5 

| f  =OREAL ESTATE TAXES 1261) 1008 8.3 1561 -38 1.27 8.54 | | . OTHER TAX/FEE/PERMIT | ¢ 135) 2 ol 28 -O1 .00 03 
PY : 

| INSURANCE { 241} 1.9 1.3 2.5 06 05 209 
ae 2 p «Cs SUBLOTAL _TAX=INSUBNCE FC 241) 13.18 10.42 17.5% 145 134 ©» 162 _ : | 
P : RECREATNL/AMENITIES#* T( 88) a6 23 9 02 .01 0% 

_ & fF OTHER PAYROLL ** rt 1is) 207 1.4 5.0 209 =605) 14 
_ a 

| . TOTAL_ALL_EXPENSES (241) 46.0% 39.6% 53.7% 1.57 1.35 1.90 | : a NET_OPERAIING INCOME [€ 241) 50.6% 41.0% 56.3% 1673 1.27 2.24 
| 7 

PAYROLL RECAP S# ,¢ 174) €é.7 4.5 S.2 02300 «61733 : ia 2 

| FOOTNOTE: For a description of Utility Expense (°) and Payroit Cost (**) reporting, and an explanation of the report layouts and method of data analysis, refer to the sections ; 7 : ; entitied “Guidelines for Use of this Data’, and “Interpretation of a Page of Data’’. 
: e
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CAP. Lo 
i AP. RA + a) CAPITALIZATION RATES skits | 
7 oa Assuming 75% of Purchase Price Finonced by Mortgoge 25 Yeors 

nu 25 YEARS AMORTIZATION: 9%% TO 104% 

a Interest Rote ONS VA% 934% 10% 104% 104% ] 
oo Annual Requirement (f) -102840 | .104880 | .107040 | .109080 | .111240 | .113400 pT ‘ 

| Coverage Min. Rate -077130 | .078660 | .080280 | .081810 | .083430 | .085050 al | 

gm | | Projection | Bolance (b) | .934581 | .937079 | .938842 | .941405 | .943225 | .945071 | + Dep | 
pie : a nse pci soso meanest inerrant fieitentnantnannetanticentcino dengan veniam sens canunsinntsansmntnasede ~ APP : 

; Equity Yield] Basic Rate before Depreciation or Appreciation , 

™ | 6% .06 | .083426 .085288 .087143 .089014 .090876 .092741 |.177396 
| 7% 07 | .086098  .087953  .089803  .091668 .093525 .095386 |.173890 : 

aan | 8% .08 | .088766 .090616 .092461 .094319 .096171 .098027 | .170456 : | 
fi 9%. .09 | .091431 .093274 .095115 .096967 .098815 .100666 |.167092 | 
ce | 10% 4.10} .094093 095930 .097766 .099611 .101455 .103302 | .163797 | 

| 112  .11 | .096751 .098582 .100414 .102253  .104092 105935 |.160570 
12% .12 | .099406 .101231 .103059 .104892 .106727  .108565 | .157409 f 

Ea | 13.X%  .13} .102058 .103877  .105701 .107528 .109359 .112192 | .154314 
ae | 14% .14 | .104707 = .106520 = .108340 = «110161 = «6.111988 = «113817 | 6151283 | 
of 15% .15 | .107353 .109160 =..110977,) 112792, 5114614 = 116439 | .148315 : : 

| | ' 
| | 5 Years 16% .16 | .109995 112798 .113610 6215419 9.117238 = «119059 | .145409 : 

vee | | n= 5 17% 617] 6112635 = 6.114432 6116240 = 118044 = 6119859 «121676 =| 2142563 
| | : 18 Z 418 | .115271 6117063 =.118868 =. 120667) = 6122478 = 6124291 | 139777 

oo 19% 419 | 6117905 =.119692) 6121493. -.123287 6125094 = 126904 +=} .137050 | 
ae 20% .20] .120536 122318 (124116 .125904 .127708 .129514 | 134379 | | 

| | | | | fo | 21% 22 | 1123165 .124941 .126736 = ..128519 = 6130319 = «132221 =| 1131765 t 
i 22% .22} 4125790 .127562 =.129353 = 6131131 =. 132928) )=— 6134727) | .129205 ‘ i 

| 23% .23.] .128413 .130180 .131968 .133742  .135535 .137330 | .126700 | 
sit | 24% .24 | 131033 .132796 .134580 .136349 .138139 .139932 | .124247 | 
op, 25% .25 | .133651 .135409 ..137191 .138955 .140741 .142530 | .121846 

~ ae 26% .26 | 136267 138020 .139798 =. 141558 =. 143341 6145127 | 119496 | 
a) 27% .27 | .138879 .140629 1142404 = 144159 6145939 6147722 | 2117195 : 
a) 28% .28 | .141490 .143235 6145007) .146758 =. 148535 150314 | 6114943 

: , 29% .29 | .144098 .145839 .147608 .149355 .151129 .152905 | .112739 2 
~ | 30% .30 | .146704 .148441 .150207 .151950 = «153721 =. 155494 | .12058) : 

i Balance (b) | .830877 | . 836090 | -839459 | .845000 | .848649 | .852429 * Dep : 
; os ‘ menannannouineanenenanetinment ve strnamrave ame angen een etn ontsoentenyeenannresete wn p { 

ae | Equity Yield Basic Rate before Depreciation or Appreciation P po 

{ 6% .06| 082506 .084333 .086145 .087990 .089818 .091653 | .075867 | 
| 7% .07 | .085449 .087262 .089065 .090896 .092714 .094539 | .072377 

a 8% .08| .088374 .090174 .091968 .093785 .095594 097409 | .069029 | 
of 9% .09 |} .091281 .093068 | 094854  .096658  .098458 .100265 | 065820 | 

| 10 % .10] .094171 .095946 ~.097725 .099515 .101307 .103105 | .062745 : 

ot 11% 11] .097044 = =©.098808 - .100579 = 102358. .104141 105932 | .059801 
os 12% .12] .099902 .101654 .103418 .105185 .106961 .108743 | .056984 | 
ea | 13% 613] .102743 104486 = 6106243 «6107998 = 6109767 111541 | 054289 : 
“a 142  .14} 105570 =.107302) 6109053) «110798 = .112559 6114326 =| .051713 
™ 10 Years 15% .15] .108382 .110105 .2111849 .113584 .115339 .117098 | .049252 : 

ani n= 10 16% 416} 4112280 1112894 .114632 .126357 .118106 .119859 | .046901 
ot 17% 17] 6113965 = 6115670 = ..117403 4119118 =. 120860 =. 122607 | .044656 | , 
eo} 18 2% .18] .116737  .118433  .120161 .121867 .123604 .125344 | .042514 | 
ae | 19% 19] 1119496 .121184 .122907 .124605  .126335 128070 | .040472 

20% .20] 1122243 .123924 = 6125641 = 6127331)=— 6129057) 130786 | 038522 | 

a) 21%  ,21] 124979 6126652 6128365) = 6130047) 4131768 =. 133491 | 1036665 | 
om | 22% .22] .127703  .129370  =.131078 = 6.132753) 6134468 =. 136187 | .034894 
mai | } 232 23) 1130417) 6132077) -.133781 = 135449) 6137160 = «138874 | .033208 i 

} 24%  .24] 1133121 9.134775 = 6136474 = 138136 = 139842). 141552 | .031602 
| | | 25% (25) 1135815 .137463 4139159 .140824 9.142516 =. 144221 | 030072 | 

| 26% 26] 1138500 1140142 4141834 .143483 .145181 .146882 | .028616 | 
7 | 27% 427) 4141176 = 6142812) 6144501) 6146144 6147838 = -.149536 | 027230 | : 

™ 28% 628) 41463843 145474 = 6147160) 6148797) 6150488 = 5152182 | .025911 2 
29% 29] (146502 .148128 .149811 .151443 .153131 9.154822 | 024657 | 

R : 30 2 = =.30] .149153 .150775 = .152454 = 6154082) «6155766 = 6157453 | .023463 ! 

a i 

| Le | 
ba 5 Bee pee conden a idee ce ang aN en C8 mtd At sae EC AAAS RENNIE TANNA ARE ESAS ME REAR NERA INNS IR SREB gerne RGR ERAN A gy CONE ee AAEM A AE ANGRY nee seg NTE Rhee ENCORE A NEO CNC ARTE AL NEC ENTICED CCAD EEDA A ~ ° 8 

| | EXHIBIT #13 |



SIA cAI NE An RN NAR IR WS wa cS Ae OCA sd ics Cask SAIC ct ASI cnn Oe IgE Tn a ORI 

i eae | CAPITALIZATION RATES | 4 
cae 8 to. 

SR: 25 Veors | Assuming 75% of Purchase Price Finonced by Mortgage 

. | 25 YEARS AMORTIZATION: 10%% TO 12% 

Interest Rate 10%%, 1% 14% WA% 4% 12% } 
a Annual Requirement (f) .115560 | .117720 | .119880 | .122040 | .124200 | .126480 ToT OU: - f 

fp Coverage Min. Rate -086670 | .088290 | .089910 | .091530 | .093150 | .094860 Al i 

an | Projection Bolance (b) | .946944 | .948843 | .950769 | .952723 | .954705 | .955898 | * Dep | 
on | nen and erence pen ener einen itnif me ~ App 
| Equity Yield | Basic Rote before Depreciation or Appreciation | | 

~ | | | 6% .06 | .094611 .096483 .098360 .100239 .102123  .103992 | .177396 
| | 7% 07 | 097250 099118 .100989 =.102864 .104742 ~=.106608 | .173890 

ome | 8% .08 | .099887 .101750 .103616 .105486 .107359 .109221 | .170456 . 
| : 9% .09 | .102522 .104379 .106240 =.108105 =.109973. 111833 | .167092 2 

of 10% .10 | 105152 .107005 = «1088624110722, 112585 = 4.114442 | .163797 

| - “42% .42 | .107780 ©.109629 6112482 = .113336 © -115195 117048 | 6160570 | | 
| 12% .12 | .110406 = =.112250 6114098) ~=— 6115948 =. 117802) 119653 | .157409 

i 13% 4.23 | .113029 6114869 = 6116712) 6118558 = .120407,— 122255 | 154314 
im 14% 14 | .115650 =.117485 = 119324 5121165 = 6223010) .124856 | 151283 : 

ma | 15% 415 | .118268 = .120099 6121933) 6123771) 125611 = .127456 | 148315 

5 Years 16% .16 | 120883 .122712 6124541 = 126374 = 6128210 =. 130050 | .145409 
ga | ne 17% 417 | .123497 .125320 6127146) = 6128975 = 6130806 §= 132644 | 1142563 

Tt 18% .18 | 126107 =.127927) 6129749) 4131573 6133401 = .135236 | .139777 ! 
ae | | 19% .19 | .128716 .130531 9.132349 =.134170 6138994 = 137826 =| 1137050 
= | 20% .20 | .131322  .133134 .134948 .136765 .138584  .140415 | .134379 : | 

om | 21% .21 | .133926 4135734 96137544 6139357) 141173) .243001 | .131765 | | | 
iT 22% .22 | .136528 .138332 .140139 .141948 .143760 .145586 | .129205 . 
| 23% .23 | .139128 .140928 .142731 9.144537 = 6.146345 = 6148169 | .126700 | 
ss 24% 24 | 6141725 9.143522, -6145322) 6147124 =, 148929 = .150750 | 124247 

po 25% .25 | .144321 9.146115 147911 6149709 .15151N = .153329 | .121846 

me 26% .26 | 1146915 .148705 4150497 6152292 .154090 = «155907 | .119496 : 
i 27% .27 | .149506 151293 .153082 .154874 «=. 156668 =. 158483 | .117195 | 
i 28% .28 | .152096 .153879 = .155665 4157454 =. 159245 6.161058 | .124943 | 

| 29% .29 | 154683 .156464 =.158247 160032, 1161820). 163632 | 112739, 
‘. 30 2 .30 | .157269 .159047 .160827 162609 = .164393 =.166202 | .110581_—, | 

oe = : —— ee EEE oo j 

a Balonce (b) | .856344 | 860397 | 864593 | 8689 36 | 873430 | 875779 * Gep 

oe . Equity Yield| Basic Rate before Depreciation or Appreciation 7 mpp | 

6% .06 | .093495 .095346 .097205 .099072 .100948 .102791 | .075867 : 
| 7% .07 | .096371 ,.098211 .100059 .101915 .103779 105616 | .072377 t 

ti , 8% .08 | .099232 .101062 .102899 .104744 .106597 .108428 | .069029 | 
” ! | 9% .09 | .102078 .103898 _ 105725 .107560 .109401 .111227 | 065820, | 

| 10% .10 | 104909 = .106720 ~.108537 .110362 =.112193 «114014 | .062745 | 

fp 11% 411 | .107726 =.109528 = .111336 = 6113251 = 6114973 6116788 | .059801 | 
ee | 12% 412} .110530 =.112323) 6124122) -.115928 =.117740 6119551 | .056984 | 
| 13% .13| .113320 .115105 .116896 .118693 .120496 .122302 | .054289 
im 14% .14 | .136098 = =.117875 = 6119658 = ..121446 = 6123240) 125042 | .051713 

po 10 15% 415 | .118863 = =.120633. 6122408) = 6124188 = 125974 = 6127771 | 049252 | 
| Years ‘ 

oi n= 10 16% .16 | 1121616 .123379 125146 =.126919 = 5128697 = .130490 | 046901 | 
a | 17% .17| 1124358 =.126114 127874 129640 .131410 = 133199 | .044656 
| 18% .18| .127089 .128838 .130592 .132350 .134114 .135899 | .042514 : | 2 19% .19 | .129809 .131552 133299 6135051. «136808 =. 138589 | .040471 

20% .20] 4132519 .134256 135997 .137743 6139493 6141271 | .038522 | | 

tz 21% .21 | 1135219 .136952 .138686 140425 142169 143944 | .036665 
i 22% .22{ .137910 .139636 .141366 .143099 .144837 .146608 | .034894 | 

ae 23% .23| .140592 .142313 6144037645765 = «147497 6149266 | 033208 
fo 24% 24] .143265 1.144981 .146700 .148423 150150 151915 | .031602 | | 
Eb 25% 425) 1145929 6147641 = 4149355 4151073. .152795 =. 154558 | .030072 

i 26% 126] .148586 150293 .152003. «153717 «155433 .157193 | .028616 
|) 27% .27) .151236 .152938 .154644 .156353 .158065 .159823 | .027230 pO | 

; 28% .28] 1153878 .155577 .157278 .158982 .160690 .162445 | .025911 : 
| 29% .29} 1156513 .158208 .159905 .161606 .163309 .165062 | .024657 | | 

i ; 30 % .30] .159142 .160833 .162527 .164223 .165922 9.167674 | .023463 7 

. 328 : 

Pa | 

becnwne cnt at nett ee eels menace eo sin en aga ne en en gg eee gneeneen setantaus amammneg a cinema tt yee meneame atin 

| | EXHIBIT #14 | 
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| Arp Banks 
rs cfu )ko i 

Modest Increase Seen in | | 

fy Recent Overall Cap Rates | 

; | In a recent Real Estate Research Corpo- | | 

a) ration survey of overall capitalization — 
fo rates for different types of investment | | 

ie properties, the lowest overall rates were 

Ii | found to be those associated with apart- | 2 

; | ments and office buildings. Industrial | 

| | rates were slightly higher, and shopping 3 

Fa | centers rates were above average overall ) 

| | Nationally, overall rates have recently 

=| | | shown modest increases, RERC said. Be- | 

_ cause of location and type, average rates | 

=) in April have wide spreads in some cases, i 

_ but rates generally range as follows: | 

(i | | | Capitalization Rates | a | 

J: by Development 

—? | April 1980 | 

| Development Rate Range | 

| ! Apartments 9.0% to 10.0% | | 

po | Office Buildings 8.5% to 10.25% 

ob oe Shopping Centers 9.0% to 12.0% | 

| | Industnal 9.0% to 10.5% 
a) : | 

; Survey data compiled between Decem- 

po ber 1979 and April 1980 indicate a general 
p increase in overall rates ranging from less i 

than 12% to up to 1%. | 

a Data compiled on mobile home parks 7 

in January of 1980 indicated the follow- : 

et S| ing: | 

Pe fg ‘ 
} i 

; . | i 

| ? | | 

EXHIBIT #15 ,



Table NW Commitments of $100,000 and Over on J ifamily and Nonresidential Mortgages © : 

| Made by 20 Life Insurance Companies , mo, . 

Geographic Division Within. Major Property Type, Fourth Quarter, 1979 | q 

| Averages 7 : Percentage , 

an } - Distribution | . 

| Major Property Type No. of Amount Loan Interest Interest Loan/ Capitaliza- Debt Percent Term by loan : 

Geographic Area Loans Committed Amount Rate Rate Value tion Rate Coverage Constant (Years/Months) by # amount a 

($000) ($000) ~(by #) ~(by$) = f 

| APARTMENTS (Conventional) “ya 217,695 5,183 11.0K% 911.22 73.96 11. 1.28 11.6% 20/5 9.1% 12.0% j 

New England 4 4,500 4,500 * > . * *  # * 0.2 0.2 : 
Middle Atlantic 6 52,650 8,775 12.08 11.29 76.6 11.3 1.26 11.7 | 21/10 1.3 23-29 7 

| East North Central 4 12,290 3,072 10.80 10.79 68.4 10.1 1.31 11.4 25/9 0.9 0.7. . 

West North Central 1 55750 5,750 * * * * * * * 0.2 0.3 E 

South Atlantic 7 31,175 4,454 10.79 10.77 7TH.6 © 10.9 1.27 1.4 20/3 1.5 1.7 q 

East South Central 2 6,910 3,455 + * * * * * * 0.4 0.4 . 

West South Central 16 92,545 5,784 11.13 11.39 74.4 11.3 1.30 121.7 18/11 ~ 3.5 5.1 : 

Mountain | 2 5,600 2,800  * * * * * * * 0.4 0.3 . 

Pacific | 3 6,275 2,092 11.25 11.19 71.0 10.6 1.28 11.7 20/0 0.6 0.30 || E 

. ‘COMMERCIAL RETATL 68 ~—Ss«3, 074 = 60K «10.92 )Ss«d0.82Ss73+«S 10.7 1.28 11.6 20/8 wk.7 «17.2 : 

ms Canada 3 4800 14,933 12.58 11.70 74.6 10.2 1.13 1.2 13/4 0.6 2.5 E 

tH New England 2 9,600 4,800 * * * , * * * * 0.4 0.5 E 

Ww Middle Atlantic 3 3,100 1,033 “11.00 10.90 72.3 11.0 1.25 12,1 20/0 0.6 0.2 e 

= East North Central 9 20,210 2,246 10.83 10.85 72.9 10.5 1.25 11.6 17/5 1.9 1.1 -& 

West North Central 2 7,385 3,692 * * * * * * * | 0.4 0.4 = 

“He South Atlantic 14 29,190 2,085 10.81 10.96 75.2 11.2 1.34 11.5 19/0 3.0 1.6 4 

D East South Central 8 39,350 4,919 10.70 10.52 71.8 10.3 1.23 11.7 20/0 1.7 2.2 E 

West South Central me 94,401 8,582 10.68 10.44 73.7 10.7 1.31 11.3 24/2 2.4 5.2 : 

Mountain 8 he,345 0-455,293 11. 10.64 73.6 10.5 1.30 11.5 25/6 1.7 2.3 a 

Pacific 5 7,185 1,437 11.32 11.14 60.0 10.4 1.33 11.6 18/5 1.1 0.4 E 

Other U.S. 3 15,508 5,169 11.50. U.45 90.9 11.9 © 1.16 12.7 21/8 10.6 0.9 a 

OFFICE BUILDINGS 128 = «673,217 «5,260 «10.85 = 10.78 = 73.7 10.6 1.26 11.6 22/0 27.7 37.0 L 
| a 

- Canada 1 3,650 3,650 * * * * * * , * 0.2 0.2 . 

New England 13 39,470 3,036 11.05 11.06 77.0 — 10.9 1.26 12.1 19/1 2.8 2.2 - 

Middle Atlantic 16 88,645 5,540 10.92 10.72 73.8 10.9 | 1.29 11.6 23/4 3.5 4g 

, East North Central 16 131,835 8,240 10.95 10.72 70.4 10.6 1.29 11.9 22/8 3.5 7.2 : 

West North Central 4 5,300 1,325 10.56 10.60 74.2 10.8 1.26 11.5 17/6 0.9 0.3 e 

South Atlantic 16 65,288 4,080 10.76 10,84 73.1 10.5 1.27 11.3 22/0 3.5 3.6 : 

East South Central 4 13,539 3,385 10.72 10.78 74 8 10.6 1.25 11.3 21/6 0.9 0.7 . 

| West South Central 27 181,665 6,728 10.69 10.76 74.9 10.5 1.29 11.2) 23/0 5.8 10.0 7 

Mountain 21 49,600 2,362 11.13 10.98 73.4 10.3 1.20 11.7 22/3 45 2.7 C 

| Pacific 10 94,225 9,422 10.56 10.74 72.6 10.4 1.30 11.0 22/0 2.2 5.2 a 

*Data not shown where there are fewer than three loans. , ry u 

| |



QUALIFICATIONS OF PAUL A. VANDEVELD 

- State of Wisconsin Licensed Real Estate Broker | 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers | | 
a Member of Milwaukee Chapter 64 | 

Cost of Construction Committee - 1975-76 
EF Passed 101 Course - 1974 , 

Passed 201 Course - 1975 
Senior Residential Appraiser - 1976 

e Attended International Conference - 1978 
Courses - Appraising Condominiums - 1977 . 

~ : Appraising Apartments - 1978 

Work Experience 7 
a | Staff Appraiser - First Federal Savings of Wisconsin 

| 1975-77 ) | 

Appraiser and Project Underwriter - Verex Corporation 

= 1977-78 | | 

fe] Holzhauer & Company - 1978 - 

~ Education 
| B.B.A. degree, University of Wisconsin - Madison 

i Majoring in finance.



QUALIFICATIONS OF JOHN A. HOLZHAUER 

| State of Wisconsin Licensed Real Estate Broker 

Wisconsin Realtors Association 
President, 1974 

Milwaukee Board of Realtors 
Director, 1954-60 

Chairman of Multiple Listing Service, 1956-57 
| President, 1958-59 | 

. Realtor of the Year, 1963 

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 
Member -~- MAI, 1962 - 

Wisconsin Chapter #16 | 
Director, 1964-68 
President, 1969 | 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers 
Secretary-Treasurer, Milwaukee Chapter #64, 1954-57 

pi Director, 1956-58; 1960-64 | 
Senior Residential Appraiser -~SRA, 1956 - 
Senior Real Estate Analyst - SREA, 1963 - 

President, 1963-64 
Appraiser of the Year, 1974 

American Society of Real Estate Counselors | 
Member - CRE, 1979 - 

First Milwaukee Savings and Loan Association 
| Appraiser, 1953 - 

| Senior Vice President, 1958 - | 

Teaching Experience | | 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1956-62 

| | Marquette University, 1960 - 
United States Savings and Loan League | | 

Real Estate Appraising and Residential 
Construction, 1960 - 

Wisconsin Realtors Institute, Appraising and 
Construction, 1970 - 

| | American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers - 
| Certified Instructor, Courses [I-A and 

VIII, 1973 - 

|



| Directorships 
, First Milwaukee Savings and Loan Association | 

| | Catholic Family Life Insurance Company | . 
| Chicago Title Wisconsin Advisory Board 

American Right of Way Association 
Member Wisconsin Chapter, 1956 - 

Appraisal Bureau of Wisconsin and Savings Association | 
| Appraisal Service | 

Fee Appraiser, 1957 - | a 

_ Appraised for the County of Milwaukee and Cities of 
Milwaukee, Brookfield, Menomonee Falls, South Milwaukee, 
Wauwatosa, West Allis, Fond du Lac, Green Bay, Sheboygan, 

Madison, etc. since 1953 © a 

Milwaukee County Expressway and Highway Commissions | 
. Appraiser, 1956 - | 

| Milwaukee County Court | 
| Branch #1 - Probate Appraiser, 1951 - 

. Branch #2 —- Probate Appraiser, 1958 - 

| a Federal Court, Eastern District of Wisconsin 

Bankruptcy Appraiser, 1951-54 

| Milwaukee Commission on Community Relations, 1961-65 | 

|  &. M. Byrne, Construction Company, 1936-41 
| | Mason laborer, truck driver, carpenter | | 

Oe and cement finisher 

| Stationary Engineer's License, 1970 - | | | 

| Bachelor of Arts Degree, 1941 
| Two year Real Estate Certificate Course, 1947 

- Marquette University | 
Law School, 1950-51 . 

| | Marquette University | | 

Appraised in Condemnation Cases, Circuit and Civil 
| Court suits | 

_ Actively engaged in Real Estate Business since 1945, | 
brokering sales, purchases, leases, and mortgages 
of residential, commercial and industrial properties ; 

. 9° Appointed Referee and Arbitrator by various Courts in | 
pa cases involving value and quality of construction
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